BAS-342G PS PARTS 30K

HA4LY R ESAT
JAYSLREFIIY
<IR—TxHP FRFYF>

DIRECT DRIVE

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER
<PERFECT STITCH>

g [,

brother.

=D& TFEERIL Parts Navigation TZE WL \=7Z17FE 9,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BRRDR7A

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-342G-0BA PS-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-342G-0HA PS-

1: Heavy-weight materials

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N—YTyHyZFIAIZERLT

. ZORIE 2010011 ADT—RIZEDVWTHERSAE=ED T,
BRI FELLICKAEESNIGELAHYET .
B THRTAEAIE. BEETRLTHYET,

=| b/

A1 R oo 1
A2, R oot 5
B. Bl SRR e, 7
(03 T E 1= L= 9
C2. FEYRBIR oo 11
C3. FEYRBIE oot 13
C4. FEYBBRATIAVERER) e 15
C5. FEYRBR (A TLa EER) e 17
C6. FEYBR(ATIAVERTR) e 19
(DR A b ' 21
D2. 3Z E TR oo 23
= ' S 25
S B = 2L 27
(T2 U2 = 29
H. SREEBER oo 31
NS ) 13 L 33
Ko BREAUNBER oo 37
L. RIBEOBAIR oo 39
M1. AU FA—=JLIRYDZRBIR oo, 41
M2. arkA—)LRY I RE R (BRE—FER) ... 43
NI 8 ET S 1 ' 3 45
e 47
Q. BEEFBIR oo 49
R.ABE/SRIVBEMR oo 51
S. BRI oo 53
T BERRBELR oo 55
U. BIABEIIER oo 57
V. TOTTTBIFE oo 59
W1, (FBEBRER (A TIIVERR) e 61
W2. (FBEBRER (T EBR) e 63
W3. (BEBBER (A TIIVERR) o 65
W4, (FEBEBER (T EBR) e 67
A =171 69
T T 2= 2 | 71
Ga. T —UERERTEEIR o oooceeesesenesesessss s 72
= 73

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2010.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A1. Machine body ........oooiiiiiiiii 1
A2. Machine body ........oooiiiiiiiii 5
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism .............................. 7
C1. Feed mechanism ..o 9
C2. Feed mechaniSm ... 11
C3. Feed mechanism ..o 13
C4. Feed mechanism (Option parts) .......cccoccveveiiiieeeiniiiee e 15
C5. Feed mechanism (Option parts) ......ccccoccveeeiiiieee e 17
C6. Feed mechanism (Option parts) .......cccocceveiiiieeeiiiieeeeee 19
D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism ...........ccccoveieiiiiiieeee 21
D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism ..o 23
E. Rotary hook mechanism .........ccccooiiiiiii, 25
F. Lubrication ... 27
G. Threading MeChaniSM ...........ccouiiiiiiiiiiiie e 29
H. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........cccooiiiiiiie e 31
J. Thread trimmer mechanism .............cccccceeiiiiiiiie e 33
K. Thread wiper mechanism ...........cccccciiiiiiii e 37
L. Tension release mechanism ............ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiie e, 39
M1. Control box mechanism ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e, 41
M2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) ............ 43
N. Power switch mechanism ..o 45
P. Air pressure mechanism ..........cccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 47
Q. Power supply equipment mechanism ...........ccccoooicienneenn, 49
R. Operation panel mechanism ............cccccoiiiiiiiiiii e 51
S. Motor mechanisSm ... 53
T. Foot switch pedal mechanism ...........coocoiii i 55
U. Power table ... 57
V. PrOGrammer ......oouieiieiiiiiee e, 59
W1. Attachment set (Option parts) .......ccccoeeeiiiieeiiiiiiec e 61
W2. Attachment set (Option parts) .......ccccceeeeiviieeeiiiiiiec e 63
W3. Attachment set (Option parts) .......ccccceeeiiiiieeiiiiiee e 65
W4. Attachment set (Option parts) .......cccceeeeiiiiieeeiniiee e 67
Z. ACCESSOIIES ..ot e et e e e e e 69
Wa. Warning [abels ..., 71
Ga. Gauge parts list ........oooiiiiiii e 72
10T 1= R SRRRR 73

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A1 . £{&B§{% / Machine body

BAS-342G PS-050

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A1. E{KB{% / Machine body

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4596001 1|3 L2015 RUBBER CAP 20-15
2 104821001 3|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
3 S20164001 1|3 Lt213 RUBBER CAP, 13
4 S20164001 1|3 Lt13 RUBBER CAP, 13
5 104450101 2|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8
6 117936001 1|3 Lt29.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
7 S44010001 2|3 LE115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
8 150592001 1|3 Lt16 RUBBER CAP, 16
9 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
10 SA8548101 1[(RyRAN-T L BED COVER
11 SA4600001 1A 4% FACE PLATE
12 104449001 1|3 Lt 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
13 SA4601001 1AL BNy FY F-PLATE PACKING
14 062061016 3|F+~Rz6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
15 SB0007001 1AAh<Hh/ - SHUTTLE RACE COVER
16 SA6272001 1|AAH<H/IN-TVY4HD SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
17 004300513 2|+H533X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
18 SA3264001 11485 Yk NUT PLATE
19 SB0057001 17Uk FELT
20 SA6207001 1(F3o/\> HINGE
21 062300506 4|4 ~_a3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
22 021300103 21 a4+ k3 NUT, 1 M3
23 SA3200101 1|FoEVHN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
24 062401006 1[+~_24X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
25 SA4604001 1horyhs- STEPPING COVER
26 SA3306001 1F oD 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
27 120265002 1 FINRFHR SPRING WASHER
28 S07350002 1| FH=* WASHER PLAIN
29 S36475000 IVEEEDIE SCREW, M5
30 SA8679001 1242 H-H-F FINGER GUARD
31 025350332 2|ESHHARZ 135 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5
32 SA8670001 41993y CUSHION
33 SA8680001 8|Hh5- SPACER
34 0A5402005 8|+F+~4434X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
35 SA8880001 1R T L RUBBER CUSHION
36 SA8680001 2|h5- SPACER
37 0A5402005 2|+F~H4534X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
38 SA8549001 1k THH L= SUPPORT LEVER
39 SA8550001 1D THHILN-D) SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
40 012060636 17+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 SA8551001 1, THHIL /- TOSHON SPRING
42 SA8552001 1A=\ 11Hy OIL PAN
43 0A5401006 4|+F_RH4324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
44 SA8553001 1|EB-%2-H/\- MOTOR COVER
45 062061616 2|+ ~_26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
46 SA8816001 1) HhN-53 REAR COVER ASSY
47 0A5401006 | 16|+FR+434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
48 SA8555001 1|17/ -FR REAR COVER
49 0A5401006 3|+~ =24x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
50 SA8556001 1|1)A7H/ N-FL REAR COVER
51 0A5401006 3|+~ =24x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
52 SA8557001 1[XE-42-H/3- X MOTOR COVER
53 0A5401006 4|+F_RH4324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
54 SA8559001 NAVEE L PR AUXILIARY PLATE
55 SA8560001 | 18| A%RT4ax12 SCREW M4X12
56 SA4677101 | 12|Raq4oviay AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION
57 021400206 | 18|2>aFyh4 NUT 2 M4
58 SA4676201 2| RPaq142734 vk AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET
59 SA8561101 1|7/Roa142T54 vk AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET L
60 SA8562101 1=k a14T 345 vbR AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R
61 SA8563001 1R a142T357 v AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET M
62 S55481001 2| 7RIV H24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
63 SA5249001 2|7R¥a(1427354 VB AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET B
BAS-342G PS-050
2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A1 . £{&B9{% / Machine body

36

.

BAS-342G PS-050

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A1. E{KE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
64 SA8672001 2|/RPa( 424993 B AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION B
65 SA8879001 1|~1) LL540 TRIMS L540
66 S42446001 14| 7 FRILEFH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
67 SA9957002 2|17-=>5<-9 INJURY MARK
68 SA9826001 1D Fao45RN)L LABEL CAUTION

<ER M = LA <Except for Europe>
69 S37060001 3|[7-A<-5 LABEL, GROUNDING

<ERJH = > <For Europe only>
69 S37060001 5(7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
BAS-342G PS-050

4

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A2 . E{&B8{% / Machine body

BAS-342G PS-050
5 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2. E{KB8{% / Machine body

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8668001 2|k TELOTY HINGE SHAFT
2 012060636 2|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA8665001 17504593 OIL PAN ASSY
4 032361306 4|+2< JLES35X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M3.5X13
5 SA8667001 2|13 LTy RUBBER BUSH
6 SA8669001 2|V HYHT HINGE HOLDER
7 018087036 4|7 FRILE8XT0 BOLT SOCKET M8X70
8 028080246 4|/ x2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
9 213650001 4]772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
10 SA8550001 1D THHILN-DY SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
11 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA8671001 1|, THHITH A SUPPORT LEVER BASE
13 018087036 2|7 FRILE8XT0 BOLT SOCKET M8X70
14 028080246 2|\ H 12-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
15 213650001 2|772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
16 SA8673001 1HRRT) G HHIL HOLDER ABSORBER L
17 SA8674001 1NHAARRT)THH IR HOLDER ABSORBER R
18 SA3387001 4|7 F7RILR6XT5 BOLT, SOCKET M6X75
19 213650001 4]772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
20 028060246 4[R2 HR2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
21 021060106 4124 vk6 NUT 1 M6
22 SA5251001 1[RAR-4 SPACER
23 018064031 1|7 FRILE6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40
24 021060106 112+ vk6 NUT 1 M6
25 SA4847001 1NHARRTY T HU SHAFT U
26 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 S17974101 1NHARRT) 549D SHAFTD
28 S17975200 2|GSCHHhS5- SHAFT COLLAR GAS
29 025080132 2|lESHH R as8 WASHER PLAIN S 8
30 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
31 SB0469001 1HART) T H3342G SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 342G
32 114486002 1|R)AAS5-24 OILER
BAS-342G PS-050
6

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




B . _L##h - $1#B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

BAS-342G PS-123
7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. L& - £#B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2087001 12729P UPPER SHAFT P

2 SA3206001 WATIT T BALL BEARING BUSH

3 SA4179001 1|2<<%7/76904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR

4 SA4180001 1|2<<972/76904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU

5 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 SA4797101 NA=F o) DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER

7 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA3206001 NRTFY T Ty BALL BEARING BUSH

9 SA4177001 1|2~ %7/76004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR

10 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA4608101 11Y¥TG JOINT G

12 SA4178001 1|152< <92 /76204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR

13 523651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 525235001 1|2 A8 SCREW, M8

15 SA3591001 1N\IINT7A95278B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK B

16 S$523651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 110367001 ARZES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

18 SB0011001 1NA\)RILUAUPIZ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER P SET
19 SA2958001 1| ¥ T5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
21 062400816 1[F~24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

22 145465001 1| ARTIEIL SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

23 012060636 2|7 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
24 142211001 11hYa< SLIDE BLOCK

25 SA3528001 1\hoa<7o+4B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

26 018401636 2(7FRILE4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

27 SB0013001 1/ R P NEEDLE BARP

28 144458001 NTAIYFRARTIS5T SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5

29 SA4666001 1|7 \7R™ A% LUK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK

30 SA3224001 1|7\7RI A%)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

31 ST /N DPX17--+(#19) NEEDLE DPX17...(#19)

32 S38713100 127> FAN

33 062400816 3|F~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 SA9004001 117-JFVR PULLEY GEARR

35 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
36 SB1039001 1| 7-1)F+vL PULLEY GEAR L

37 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 SB1038001 17-)A5)L PULLEY BUSH

39 048280142 1|kAT 2935028 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28
40 SB2097001 1F-U2y PULLEY SHAFT

41 047402042 2|RTVTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW4

42 SB1041001 (PRI PULLEY SPRING

43 SB0910002 117-1 PULLEY

44 SB1040001 1N FT-Ixo SCREW

45 018501636 4|7 FHRILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

46 SA5230001 2|74 RA-)L2 FRIES WHEEL 2

47 062401016 3|F~34x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

48 012060536 1|77 ES6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
49 SB0014001 1NURASD T T-1) D=2 U TIMING PULLEY ASSY

50 552838000 NP BAZIT X)Lk UPPER SHAFT TIMING BELT

51 SB1202001 1T-)-44IT4% PULLEY HOLDER BRACKET

52 SB0018001 1NT-)-Faot/4% TENSION ADJUSTMENT PLATE
53 S$50164001 11 73vr-y TENSION PULLEY

54 048300242 2|k AT 7 F372C30 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C30
55 SA9734001 1|37 297/762002Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 620022
56 S$50165001 11 7oiavr—)hs— COLLAR

57 018103032 1|7 FHRILF10X30 BOLT SOCKET M10X30

58 021100202 1227 vk0 NUT 2 M10

59 017061612 2|7R)LH6X16 BOLT M6X16

60 028060242 2|\~ HHR2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

61 025060232 2|EZYHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

62 018402036 1|7 FHRILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

63 021400216 12> a+vka NUT 2 M4

64 S42446001 2|7 FHRILEHI26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
65 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
BAS-342G PS-123 8

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C1. 3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

BAS-342G PS-202
9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1. % Y B§4% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8566001 2|X-LMAAKF X-LM GUIDE F
2 018400836 | 22|77+ 7RILL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
3 SA8567001 1|XR-Z A4 BASE PLATE X
4 018300536 | 16|7F7RILI3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
5 SA8568001 2|Y-LMAAKF Y-LM GUIDE F
6 018400836 | 12|7F+RILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
7 SB2092001 1N|YR-ZA( 553 BASE PLATE Y ASSY
8 018300536 | 16|7F7RILI3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
9 SB1293001 NADVABRR-25 FEED PLATE SPACER 2.5
10 061400616 2|Y534X6 SCREW FLAT M4X6
11 SA8571001 1|X-LMA /KR X-LM GUIDE R
12 018301036 | 14|7F7RJLE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10
13 SA8819001 1NYT7-LY3 Y-ARM ASSY
14 018401236 8|7 FRIL4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
15 SA8574001 2|Y-LMA AR Y-LM GUIDE R
16 018501236 | 12|7F7RILk5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
17 SA8575001 1Y)=ZFHARHHIR Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET R
18 SA8576001 1YU=FHARSHIL Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET L
19 018066036 6|7+ ILE6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60
20 SA8590001 1NILhAH T4 BELT HOLDER
21 018401036 4|7 FRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
22 SA8590001 2|N LA HTA4A BELT HOLDER
23 S55481001 8|7 FRILEHH34X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
24 SA8608001 2|aTAhIN- FIXATION
25 SA3538001 | 14| ArT4X8 SCREW, M4X8
26 SA8609001 2|H/8-L-JLFRYZ COVER RAIL FR ASSY
27 SA8611001 2|h/8-L-ILFLYS COVER RAIL FL ASSY
28 018401036 | 20|7F7RJL4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
29 SA8612001 1|9 FH/N-RH=Z INSIDE COVER R ASSY
30 SA8615001 19 FH/-LH=2 INSIDE COVER L ASSY
31 SA3538001 B> AT 4aX8 SCREW, M4X8
32 SA8617001 2|FHHhN-53 MIDDLE COVER ASSY
33 SA8619001 2|VkHN-H3 OUTSIDE COVER ASSY
34 SA8622001 (IPZZAY; BELLOW
35 SA8623001 1O¥/N\SAYIF BELLOW PRESSER F
36 SA8624001 1|2%/\54H IR BELLOW PRESSER R
37 SA8625001 2| v nNFFyk BELLOW NUT
38 062300416 6|F~3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
39 062401016 4|+ ~R34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
40 SA8626001 1NYEoH-R)Yr A4 SENSOR PLATE Y
41 0A5401006 2|+F~_H4H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
BAS-342G PS-202
10

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C2 . 3% U 8% / Feed mechanism

BAS-342G PS-202
1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2. % Y) B84% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY Ez NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8578001 1|XF-y-2 4 X-PULLEY BRACKET
2 SA8579001 1|F-1-A%3 PULLEY A ASSY
3 SA1283001 2|2 T49™476901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR
4 SA8582001 1 F-y-25024 PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
5 012500536 | 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA8583001 1 F-U-Fo29h5- PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR
7 SA8584001 1[X-GTALk X-GT BELT
8 S47270001 2|7 FRILEHH326X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
9 SA8585001 1|xoRHSH DRIVE SHAFT X
10 048150142 |  2|r2ATH3™HC15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
11 SA8586001 NPV E=Y GEAR X
12 012060636 |  4|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA6674001 18494 6002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR
14 SA8587001 1|7-1-BH= PULLEY B ASSY
15 012060636 |  4|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 076202856 |  2|RZT 44 6202ZZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR
17 SA8592001 2|\YT-y-5 4 Y-PULLEY BRACKET
18 SA8579001 2|7-1-AY= PULLEY A ASSY
19 SA1283001 |  4[#=< 494 6901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR
20 SA8582001 2|F-U-L 7oy PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
21 012500536 |  4|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SA8583001 2|F-Y-L TS RS- PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR
23 SA8593001 2|Y-GTRLK Y-GT BELT
24 SA8595001 1\YoRSSH DRIVE SHAFT Y
25 SA8596001 1Yo Ey GEARY
26 012060636 |  4|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA8587001 2|7--BY= PULLEY B ASSY
28 012060636 8|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA6674001 2|2 T4™46002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR
30 076202856 |  2|RZTT 44 6202ZZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR
31 SA8597001 2|F A+ T HARILIEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
32 SA8602001 1[YIRSEH- COVER GEAR Y
33 062400816 3|F~z4xs SCREW PAN M4X8
34 S47270001 4|7 FHRILEFH26X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
35 SA8604001 1|XE-2-T34 vk MOTOR BRACKET X
36 SA8599001 1|2< L4747 6201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
37 SA8538001 1|78V RE-2X52 PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
38 018501636 | 4|77 /JLI5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
39 SA8607101 1|XE-2-%¥ MOTOR GEAR X
40 012060636 | 2|7FET6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 S47270001 4|7 FHRILEFHZ6X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
42 SA8598001 1|YE-2-T 545wk MOTOR BRACKET Y
43 SA8599001 1824994 6201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
44 SA8542001 S ERTH PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y
45 018501636 | 4|7+ HRILI5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
46 SA8601001 1|YE-2-F+v MOTOR GEAR Y
47 012060636 | 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 S47269001 4|7 FHRILMFH26X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X20
49 SA8694001 2|77 NI AR FAN BRACKET
50 018400836 | 4|7 ¥ /LI4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
BAS-342G PS-202
12

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C3. % U 8% / Feed mechanism

BAS-342G PS-202
13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3. % Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8628001 1A THT WORK CLAMP ARM
2 SA8629001 A ITIToFAD2 WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY
3 SA8597001 8| T A+ 7 FRILESX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
4 SA8631001 /A ITIRSAA WORK CLAMP SLIDER
5 SA8632001 41HoORO-5 CROSS ROLLER
6 SA8633001 2|1A T T7 LN~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER U
7 SA8634001 2(F 9T FLIN- WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER
8 S55479001 2(7FRILEFH324X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
9 SA4771001 21ho i IT T 920 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
10 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 110367001 2(FH =R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
12 048080142 2[kAD 53508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
13 SA8635001 1o 7-24 CYLINDER SHAFT
14 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA8636001 2|1T7IIUE D= AIR CYLINDER ASSY
16 146354002 2| AR WASHER, PLAIN 5
17 048040342 2|FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4
18 SA4720001 218 -IXT CYLINDER JOINT
19 SA4721001 21D -IXTOH CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT
20 048060142 4k ATH3HC6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
21 SA8638001 1A YIT7Y WORK CLAMP
22 S55485001 4|7 FRILEHFHI5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
23 SA4709001 2MA4FFAT R SHOULDER SCREW
24 S25475101 4| ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
25 021060206 4122 2Fvhk6 NUT 2 M6
26 SA8909001 4|10y Ao 278+ vEM6 NUT, CAP M6
27 SA8640001 1A YZT7L Ry 8- WORK CLAMP STOPPER
28 SA8641001 1ATZTF7LAMy-T L WORK CLAMP STOPPER RUBBER
29 SA8820001 118-5-+v 2k ROLLER SHAFT
30 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3
31 SA8642101 1|FaoRILE WING SCREW
32 025050236 1ESHHRFaD5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
33 028050246 1[N\ HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
34 SA8643001 1NAYITT7IA432F vk WORK CLAMP PLATE NUT
35 SA8644001 1A ZT7oA15/8% WORK CLAMP SPRING
36 SA8597001 2|7 AR 97 FHRILEEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
37 S55485001 4|7 FRILEHFH25X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
38 025030236 8|ESHAHARF3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
39 018300836 8|7 F7RJLE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8
40 062500816 2|7FR35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
41 SA8645001 1|7R-RAHHT HOSE SUPPORT
42 S55481001 2|7 FRILMFH=4X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
43 SA5158101 2[eSHHRT 147 WASHER PLAIN L 4
44 SA8646001 1A YITA 292 WORK CLAMP ASSY
45 SA8818001 2[5 oy ay WORK CLAMP CUSHION
46 S55487001 4|7 FRILEHFH25X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X16
47 SA8648001 1A 2)142 FEED PLATE
48 SA8904001 2|7 FRILRFH35X100 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10L
<FFavip&> <Option parts>
49 SA8859001 1A ITT7IACAUR WORK CLAMP CONVERSION R
50 SA8860001 1A IT7IAVAUL WORK CLAMP CONVERSION L
51 153057102 A|ADVARVARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
52 025680232 4lESHHRFa4.37 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.37
53 SA8871101 1AV AN KD FEED PLATE CONVERSION ASSY
54 SA8862101 1NADIVA I AT FEED PLATE CONVERSION SUPPORT
55 004401003 4|+H324X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
56 SA8869001 1WTroToxoar44 ORIGIN STANDARD PLATE
57 SA5415001 1W\TFoToxoavEy ORIGIN STANDARD PIN
58 SA8870001 1YR-ZAET5 BASE PLATE Y POSITION BLOCK
59 153057102 2|1ADVA RV AR SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
BAS-342G PS-202
14

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C4 . XY Bg%k (A 72 a3 »EB&) | Feed mechanism (Option parts)

BAS-342G PS-202

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

15



C4. X2 Y BER (+ 7 3 &) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9090001 1By bi D A442342GH2 C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY 342G
2 SA9091001 1Aty P A442342G CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 342G
3 SA9092001 2| htvhiPEY CASSETTE HOLDER PIN
4 SA9095001 1| htEyhRo24342GH= CASSETTE PLATE 342G ASSY
5 SA9093001 1Bty R 524342G CASSETTE PLATE 342G
6 SA9957002 2|7-=20<-9 INJURY MARK
7 S$31262000 1| hEIr 2445 LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE
8 S$31263000 1B YbFHh145-2 (t=2.0) INNER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETTE
9 S$31264000 1| hEIhFHhA42-1 (t=1.0) INNER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE
10 S$31265000 1AV TA5-2 (t=2.0) UPPER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETTE
11 S$31266000 1AV TA45-1 (t+=1.0) UPPER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE
12 152632001 1FIAVNUY3IEX HINGE ASSY R
13 152633001 1 FIADNHY3EFY HINGE ASSY L
14 S06696004 2|Y 53 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
15 021300106 212+ vk3 NUT 1 M3
16 028030246 2|\ R HR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
17 062300506 2|7 ~2a3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
18 025030136 2|5 AR a I3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
19 028030246 2|\~ Y R2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
20 S31273001 1|74 T4 52C-1(300) WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-1/300
21 S02853001 1|AH IR (t=0.4) SPRING, PLATE 1 C-1 (t=0.4)
22 S02854001 1|A Y T/3R2 (t=0.6) SPRING, PLATE 2 C-1 (t=0.6)
23 S02855001 1|AHIT/AR3 (t=0.8) SPRING, PLATE 3 C-1 (t=0.8)
24 107419002 1|2 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
BAS-342G PS-202
16

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C5. XU g%k (72 3 »8BF) | Feed mechanism (Option parts)

BAS-342G PS-202
17 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C5. £ YR (7 3 »E8&) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S31164009 1|49 T 7 UN300H = WORK CLAMP ASSY, UN 300
2 S$31165009 1(ZA 57 UN300 WORK CLAMP UN 300
3 S17829001 2Oy YT SHAFT SUPPORT
4 062681412 4|F~437-40X14 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X14
5 100645003 IS WASHER
6 104832001 2|3 Lt107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
7 SA9107001 1|AHITT7IUNAR-H WORK CLAMP UN SPACER
8 018502536 2|7 FRILR5X25 BOLT SOCKET M5X25
9 S47289101 1[342A4H T/ RAUNLYZ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNL 342
10 S48624001 113424 H T A 2UN WORK CLAMP PLATE, UN 342
11 S17836001 21745V HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
12 062681612 4[> ~20437-40X16 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X16
13 S17837001 NAHTAREDODIL HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
14 S18014001 1AL DDIR HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
15 014710532 2|7+ 71R3476-32X5 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.76-32X5
16 S47103001 1OTLUEURATL OT-SUPPORT PIN STOPPER, L
17 S47104001 1OTLVEURATR OT-SUPPORT PIN STOPPER, R
18 159269001 2[2 84TV OB D SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
19 107017002 2|FINRF AR WAVE WASHER
20 S$31168000 1(#+H% T A442UN300/ Y3y CUSHION, W-CLAMP PLATE UN
21 S47302001 1|0TAHYIT4U3 (t=4.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 4 (t=4.0)
22 S$30995000 1|0TZ - T4(300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 4-300
21 S47303001 1(OTAHI3VZ (t=3.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 3 (t=3.0)
22 S$30997000 1|0TZ 4 13(300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 3-300
21 S47304001 1|0TAHYIT2U3 (t=2.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 2 (t=2.0)
22 S$30999000 10T +x2(300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 2-300
23 S47169001 210TAH A2 2EY PIN, ONE-TOUCH
24 S01696001 2|51 357X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
BAS-342G PS-202
18

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C6 . %Y BA{&k (+ 73 3 > &8&) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

15r|nm

j
19mm

wuwgye

286mm

165mm

112.5mm
62mm _34mm

o0
-l 8mm

8mm =

%

8X ¢6.5mm

390mm

38—

BAS-342G PS-202

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

19



C6. &% Y Bk (7 3 > &Bf) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<FR M R R ELS> <Except For Europe>
1 SA9147001 1A-r otk AUTOMATIC EJECTOR SET
2 SA9194001 1|A-rPzHFHSH=Z AUTOMATIC EJECTOR ASSY H.S
<BRM R FE> <For Europe Only>
1 SA91470E1 1Ak oYk AUTOMATIC EJECTOR SET
2 SA91940E1 1AM ZHURHSHZ AUTOMATIC EJECTOR ASSY H.S
3 SA9195001 1A-r PO RU B2 AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY ASSY
4 S37763101 1A-bA P THRKRUAA1C AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY, 1C
5 S37764001 2|AETYY HOOK, AE
6 159269001 4B F V)T oD SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
7 S37765001 1799k IL/3-70 HOOK DRIVING LEVER, 70
8 S37766001 1(7Vo UKL /\-180 HOOK DRIVING LEVER, 180
9 S02301001 2|AY T 74 an W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER
10 141499001 2(F %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
1 110161004 2|F U476 NUT, SM4.76
12 S37767000 122 -9310-45 CYLINDER ASSY, 10-45
13 S11426000 1|TILR=F>4M5 ELBOW UNION 4M5
14 S04905000 11/\-221=#> HALF UNION
15 S37768001 1Yo ORILIN-FHT HOLDER PLATE
16 052400806 2|FRa/\RES4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
17 S37771101 1(AER) Y453 A 342A AE-SETTING PLATE 342A
18 S31808001 2|7 ~3437-40X25 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X25
19 S49955101 2|1 DVARLARD SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
20 SA9146001 1 AEA DA A~ B AE FEED PLATE CONVERSION
21 SA8862101 1NADIVAZIN AT FEED PLATE CONVERSION SUPPORT
22 004401003 4|+H3534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
23 SA9203001 118 o= SENSOR ASSY
24 S37769001 1o 9-F AL SENSOR BRACKET, L
25 S37770001 1[eoH-F 4R SENSOR BRACKET, R
26 533527001 4|+t L X3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 625010000 2|F1482952FNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
28 533527001 2|+ R+ L RX3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
29 228475000 417977\ K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
30 SA9196001 2(AEAEYRRURA DS AE-CASSETTE PLATE 342G ASSY
31 SA9145001 2(AEAE YRR 2 14342G AE-CASSETTE PLATE 342G
32 S37774001 4|AEAEVYRIPEY PIN
33 S25310101 49534 SCREW, FLAT M4
34 228475000 21459497\ K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
35 525907000 1(a-FARILF#9 CORD HOLDER #9
36 SA8659001 1|ZT7F2-7R AIRTUBER
37 SA8659002 1|ZT7F2-7R AIRTUBER
<FFavip&> <Option parts>
38 SA9208001 1|AtEvki21442342G LOWER PLATE CASSETTE 342G
BAS-342G PS-202
20

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




D1 . #Z EIFB8f% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

0

=
=

54—
22 56

20 /_/Q——“ /‘
—\ . |/

i
30 992 L
gl e

95

20 19 -

O, —
AU
it SN
31 97 T &L )51
25 26 24 X

58 | =
\A
59 T~

— 60

62 —@@/% .
BAS-342G PS-204

21 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D1. # % L (F¥B81% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

[REF.NO] CODE |QTvY %3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4759001 Ao vroIhi STEPPING CLAMP CAM
2 SA4760001 1\horyAHTLohy STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD
3 SA4763001 Ao IA Y THLYFH R WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 SA7704001 1122454 6805VV BALL BEARING 6805VV
5 $23651001 2| 7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 062400616 2|F+~a4xe SCREW PAN M4X6
7 SA4761001 Ao yArHTyFanss ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1A yAHTy5Fan ROLLER STEPING CLAMP
9 SA4302001 2|4 A+ WASHER
10 021060106 11224 vk6 NUT 1 M6
11 SA4764001 1|\horyAHTHFR STEPPING CLAMP ARM R
12 017061213 1R ILR6X12 BOLT M6X12
13 SA4765001 1\ horyAHTHFF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F
14 012060636 1|7 F+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 $23651001 1|7 FET6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 Ao IA YT TFTARILF BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F
17 SA4767001 A YA HTHTFALILR BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R
18 SA4768001 1\horyLrhoA STEPPING CLAMP LINK A
19 SA4769101 EE ST SHOULDER SCREW 6
20 062300416 4|+~ a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4
21 SA4770001 1o yLohoB STEPPING CLAMP LINK B
22 SA4772001 NP2 IPYi STEPPING CLAMP LINK
23 SA4773001 WAoo ssh SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1|7FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 1WA y7Hrysy STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 Who Y7 HFI S8 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 P2 ES WASHER
29 048080142 1|k 272437908 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 012400436 1|7FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
32 SA4779101 1ho Y7 HLIN- STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
33 SA4781001 1Ay F7HLN-a0 ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1|z koo ROLLER
35 SA4780001 Who YT HFLIN-S4 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 $25310101 1554 SCREW, FLAT M4
38 SA8683001 1|hory7HFavk STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 Ao y7ravRyEs JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA8684001 CESIES H ROUND JOINT ASSY
41 021060306 2|32 2+ w6 NUT 3 M6
42 SA3227001 AEIN GV NUT(FT), M6
43 SA8688001 =V DE RUBBER BUSH
44 SAB572001 PH=S WICK L=140
45 SA8912001 2|3 LFa2-7 RUBBER TUBE
46 S04159000 184K 1M BAND 1M
47 SA8689001 1|2 ART6X12 SCREW M6X12
48 017061612 1[7RJLR6X16 BOLT M6X16
49 017065002 1|7 JLR6X50 BOLT M6X50
50 021060106 11> 24vke NUT 1 M6
51 SA4778001 |AH RS+ PRESSER BAR CLAMP
52 018400836 1|7 FHRILr4axs BOLT SOCKET M4X8
53 SA1174001 1A S TFIAYEYHRIMI4 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
54 SA1175001 1| FIAHEVHRTSHYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
55 SA5300001 1A HT/i% PRESSER BAR SPRING
56 S10112101 1[+4534x10 PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
57 SA5301001 NAHTNRHS- COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
58 SA2195001 1A TRy AL PRESSER BAR BUSH
59 012060536 1|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
60 111466121 1A 5 TRy PRESSER BAR
61 *P.75-76 1Ay 7e PRESSER FOOT
62 S13399001 1|2 AR 3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
63 SA8690101 2|hor YT OYRYHT HOLDER STEP-CLAMP LIFTER ROD
64 018402536 2|7+ A ILk4ax25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25
BAS-342G PS-204

22

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




D2 . #f Z L (FB8{R / Work clamp lifter mechanism

BAS-342G PS-204

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

23



D2. ## % L (F¥B81% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4741201 11E-2-T345 vk MOTOR BRACKET
2 SA4742101 NAYITTE-S2-(44 WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
3 018501036 2|7+ AR ILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
4 SA4826501 1/LAE-EPHZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
5 018401036 4|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
6 SA4743001 NAHSIZT7T IR I¥Y WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
7 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA4744001 AT ToTH WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
9 SA4647001 2|3< 2 Ur7/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
10 048100142 2|k AT 24H3r5C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
11 062400616 1|+ ~34x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
12 025040236 1|ESHHRF1H4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
13 SA4745001 NAYITT7 T hLFxY WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
14 016061031 1(7FrAH16X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
15 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4747001 1Ay oToRS WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
17 018400636 1|7 FHRILk4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
18 SA4748101 NAHSIT7HFLIN-DH WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
19 012060636 17+ ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA6210001 1hor YIRS 8- STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
21 SA3441001 1AHT745ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
22 070696800 1|RER 9469622 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69627
23 109763022 I wES WASHER
24 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
25 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA4757101 11eYrhs- SET SCREW COLLAR
27 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 018061236 2|7 FHRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12
29 SA4753001 NASIT775 o H-14 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
30 062400616 2|+ ~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
BAS-342G PS-204

24

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




E . /£ E81%/ Rotary hook mechanism

16

< #WiamEs&E | For supply parts >

BAS-342G PS-301

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

25



E. M FE 4% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0020001 1A IARILP ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH P
2 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S50232000 1[A<27TI)Lk ROTARY HOOK FELT
4 SB0021001 1 ZZILbAHIARP SPRING P
5 SB0022001 16D h5-P COLLARP
6 SB0023001 1|2 AR 6X24 SCREW 6X24
7 S50233001 1T LAH IR SPRING
8 SB1199001 1RO AZIL LOWER SHAFT BUSH F
9 012061036 173 EZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
10 SA6705001 1|12<< 994 6001ZZNR BALL BEARING 6001ZZNR
11 SB0024001 1|DBAZTT-Y) D TIMING PULLEY
12 S23651001 4|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA8599001 1(2<249946201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
14 SB0026001 17U 5 Twiab BALL BEARING BUSH D
15 S23651001 2(7FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SB2088001 112424pP LOWER SHAFT P
17 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 SB0029001 1A= yx7o=2 ROTARY HOOK JOINT ASSY
19 S56391001 1|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
20 021660306 113> 2+wk318-40 NUT 3 SM3.18-40
21 SB0032001 1|3 L+E3.7 RUBBER CAP 3.7
22 SB0033101 1|1/\U 4 NEEDLE GUARD
23 SB0034001 U\ TFaowA4Sy NEEDLE GUARD ADJUSTING SHAFT
24 018400636 1|7 FRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
25 SB0036001 1|A<RA HOOK STOPPER
26 062401216 2|7 ~R104X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
27 028040246 2[R HFHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 24
28 025040236 2|ESHFHARFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
29 SB0039001 1|9FHh< INNER ROTARY HOOK
30 SB0042001 1|OFAh<AHT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
31 183526001 3|[FHARAH IO ARD SCREW
32 SB0046001 1|REL-R9=2 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
33 SB0545001 1AREFIAH /R SPRING
34 SB0546001 1|FAGI IR ARD SCREW
35 SB0547001 1FIAHL R ADJUSTING SCREW
36 SB0048001 "I TFoRDI IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
37 SB0049001 1|7/RE> BOBBIN

<HHRAE &> <For Supply parts>
38 SB0318001 1|SB0038A~</\a5= ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB0038
BAS-342G PS-301

26

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




F . ¥5:M:B8:8B81% / Lubrication

BAS-342G PS-350
27 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. #&;m:H8R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1|bARD SET SCREW
2 SA4785101 1922 9h1\- CRANK COVER
3 062061016 3|F~R26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 SA4786101 1NRATFT7ITILE FELT
5 062400616 1(F~R24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
6 SA6087001 1N\JRIEEY YT WICK SUPPORT
7 104567101 1|73EEHH T WICK SUPPORT
8 152948001 2|FAIRYETE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
9 SA6897001 1|V2E%E3X3 WICK, 3X3
10 SA9156001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE
11 SA5339101 NAAIWOFINAT OIL FEEDING PIPE
12 145547001 11 Fa-THRILE TUBE HOLDER
13 062400616 1(F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
14 026040136 (= e S b R 7 WASHER PLAIN S 4
15 SA8717001 1|V72E%E4X4 WICK 4X4
16 SA8718001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE
17 149547000 1|3-F4+H5x CORD HOLDER 4N
18 525567000 3[a-FRILF#S CORD HOLDER #8
19 0A5401006 4|+FRH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 525567000 3[a-FRILF#8 CORD HOLDER #8
21 0A5401006 3[+F R4 =4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
22 552907000 1|3-FRILE#10 CORD HOLDER #10
23 0A5401006 1|+~ -34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA4788001 11 7VEYFaya9HT WICK SUPPORT
25 SA6593001 1|ESV3EE FLAT WICK L=180
26 SA6580001 1(93EE WICK L=780
27 SA8721001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE
28 SA7178001 11E=ILFa-T OIL TUBE
29 S$38265000 11%-2F L TERMINAL, L
30 142274101 1|53 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
31 142274101 1|53 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
32 SA8727001 1[V=EE6X6 WICK 6X6
33 SA8728001 1122927 ILk FELT
34 SA8729001 112292z ILk FELT
35 SA8708001 1[V=XEE6X6 WICK 6X6
36 SA8785001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE
37 S04159000 (AR PRV BAND 1M
38 SA3242001 17TV T FELT HOLDER
39 062300416 1[F~Ra3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4
40 SB0050001 1(ZzILk FELT
41 SA8717001 1|72EE4X4 WICK 4X4
42 SB2164001 2|E=)LF2-T(800) OIL TUBE L=800
43 SB2163001 1(22E%E2X2(2000) WICK 2X2 L=2000
44 SB0058001 1(Z)LH24X50 FELT 24X50
45 SB0059001 1NA<ITTILRDI= FELT ASSY
46 SA6263001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE L=310
47 SB0062001 1 AT HT WICK SUPPORT
48 062400616 2|F~R4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
BAS-342G PS-350

28

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




G . %38 L B8f% / Threading mechanism

AT 3 Em
| Option parts >
33
18 \
2% ‘ N
25 B
4| 17—6 15 ~
N
©
< 14 _
S
A S 13 G
— 12
26— 11
10

BAS-342G PS-401
29 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. & L B{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0063001 1|12V AN THREAD RETAINER
2 062500616 1|7~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
3 SA4333001 1| 7-LA+SFB ARM THREAD GUIDE, B
4 062500616 1|7~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
5 SA6391001 1| 7-LAFEFC ARM THREAD GUIDE C
6 062500616 1|7~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
7 153049001 2|19 TANTUFAERD UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 144588401 B UIAES:] THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B
9 SA3255001 1A FIADLRD TENSION STUD
10 S31032001 1A FIADF IR TENSION NUT
11 S12441001 NFIADINRHDIHFHR WASHER
12 107606101 1A +FIADL/ARH TENSION SPRING H
13 159805001 1NAFIAILHSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 145446001 2(16FIADLHS DISC, TENSION
15 SA3254001 1A FIADLEA TENSION BRACKET
16 100402004 1R ART3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
17 SA4143001 17 FhART6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6
18 S12699000 1AL AEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
19 SA3256001 1A RFIAILRDA TENSION STUD, A
20 100136001 1AbFIAVF IR TENSION NUT
21 SA4146101 1Zo9FI3H 1% SUB TENSION SPRING
22 145446001 2(C/bFIDILHS DISC, TENSION
23 SA8691001 1| 7-LA AT THREAD GUIDE ARM
24 021400306 113> a+vh4a NUT 3 M4
25 SA9207001 1|3 LAHsN- RUBBER COVER
26 SA4815201 1\N)RDA T2+ 4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE B
27 SB0064001 1NJRDAZIDA T FA N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE D
28 152881101 1ZFLA 2493 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
29 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 152883000 1|27TJL8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5
31 152884001 1|ZFL LA AT NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
32 062670412 1|7~1357-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4
<FFLaviRh: TF /Ny A> |<Option parts: For Airbag>
33 S20681000 FADLNRHDIHFHR WASHER
BAS-342G PS-401
30

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




H . %#B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

=
15 I ;ggl
1 @3

=14 |
g/\ | | 57 39
12 | | S g

%19 | | i !
26~ o R I

25— 24
9=
10-e 24227559
- SD

BAS-342G PS-402
31 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. %% R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8650001 112724 TOP COVER
2 SA3290001 NI FLIN-D9 SHAFT, BW-LEVER
3 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1NARTHFRL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
5 SA4171001 12D SPRING HOOK
6 SB0066001 UEEIASS PLATE SPRING
7 152937001 ARZES WASHER
8 062350616 1[F~235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
9 155559001 1|EZHYH R WASHER PLAIN
10 048050342 1|FATES RETAINING RING E5
11 SA3293001 NARRFIADYH STUD B-WINDER CLAW
12 SA1984001 1N REVAYITIT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
13 018401236 1|7 FRILbax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
14 SB0067001 1| RE>FH TP BOBBIN PRESSER P
15 S$23418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW M4X5
16 SA3295001 UELEG WA CLAW, B-WINDER
17 012400436 2|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S10438001 NARTERIARD) N SPRING, TWIST
19 048050342 2[~ATJES RETAINING RING E5
20 SA4796001 1N AR-H-HT- SPACER COLLER
21 SB0068001 1A= XToP BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT P
22 SA3297001 NAIFIILT WHEEL, B-WINDER
23 120448001 113 L7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 2|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 155559001 2|5 H* WASHER PLAIN
26 SA8510101 11 RE>D 4 BOBBIN SUPPORT
27 $10268001 1A FL/A-EF /AR SPRING
28 SA3298001 1| RAMYIRSY STPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER
29 SA3299001 1|+*R KNIFE
30 062500616 1[F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
31 SA1994101 NARRFFIAITIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 214k FIAVIHS DISC, TENSION
33 100401022 NARFITDRR TENSION SPRING
34 S$31032001 NAFIADSF YL TENSION NUT
35 S$12441001 NFIADDNRIITHFHR WASHER
36 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 SA1359001 1A~ THRD SPOOL PIN
38 062061016 6|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
39 117934001 1|53 L2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
40 SA9563001 1|FRE>aTA /R BOBBIN FIXED SPRING
BAS-342G PS-402
32

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




J . %tIY B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism

(@

@@

492@

BAS-342G PS-403
33 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. %2t Y E§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0069001 1|4 rFUBLP THREAD TRIMMER CAM P
2 S23651001 | 2|7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 1YL IARR) Y15 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
4 SA5135101 14+ YL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 |  2|®JLk4xs BOLT M4X8
6 028040246 | 2|/ HHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
7 026040236 | 2|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
8 SA3307001 1|YL /4R s- SOLENOID LEVER
9 012400436 |  1|7FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 |  1|YL/4KowL Ay SOLENOID CUSHION
11 S02652001 1|4 H % WASHER
12 S04159000 | 1|/34>K1M BAND, 1M
13 S55484002 | 2|7+ ARILEFHI5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
14 SA4799001 1R LA Lss- PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER
15 SA3306001 1|15 o %27-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
16 SB1061001 1|ARFUHREHLS- TR-DRIVING LEVER
17 SA3310001 1|4r%yan0 COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER
18 SA3311001 1|4rxya0S4 COLLAR SHAFT
19 S46903001 1|78 YFRARTAXSE SET SCREW, M4X5
20 048040342 |  1|rATE4 RETAINING RING E4
21 SB0084001 1150 %227-3 SHOULDER SCREW 7-3
22 021500316 |  1[3> a4 wk5 NUT 3 M5
23 SB1185001 1|am ROLLER
24 SA3315001 1|4 rFyEYRY THREAD TRIMMER ROD V
25 S32465101 | 2|4<vEFH3 BALL JOINT ASSY
26 021060106 | 2|12 23wk NUT 1 M6
27 S32462001 1|52 YEFHELRTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
28 021060306 |  1[3> 25wk NUT 3 M6
29 $23651001 1|7 +ES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 231071001 1|44)L8X15 BUSH, 8X15
31 SA3312201 1|1oRSLN-FoF 4S5 GUIDE SHAFT
32 SA3313101 1|oRSSH3% SPRING, COMPRESSION
33 154596000 |  1|4FFUHLL/A-2YL T CUSHION
34 $32462001 1|52 YEFHEoRTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
35 021060306 | 1|32 24 vhk6 NUT 3 M6
36 S25475101 1R AR 6 SET SCREW, M6X19
37 021060106 | 1|12+ vhk6 NUT 1 M6
38 SA4546001 dEEDIAY, THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V
39 SA3317101 1|4+ s-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H
40 SA8652001 14K /AL sN-D MOVING KNIFE LEVER
41 SA8654001 1|4 rFYOYRH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H
42 S32465101 |  2|4<vEF4H3 BALL JOINT ASSY
43 021060106 | 2|12+ vhk6 NUT 1 M6
44 S32462001 | 2|4 YEFALHRTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
45 021060306 | 2|32 24 w6 NUT 3 M6
46 SA3319101 1ArFYLIN-28 SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER
47 SA4545001 |  2|h SPACER
48 048080142 |  1|rAT4H3aSCS RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
49 012060636 |  2|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
50 SA8655001 1|/3= 04 SPRING HOOK
51 SA3321001 1|ARFUERDH SPRING, EXTENSION
52 018501236 | 2|7 F7RILI5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
53 028050246 | 2|/ HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
54 146354002 |  2|¥AH* WASHER, PLAIN 5
55 SA8656001 1|4R™S AL A= MOVING KNIFE LEVER
56 SA8657001 1| ARSALN-S4 SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
57 012060636 |  2|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 SB1323001 1|48 ALUAY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
59 SA4354001 1|52 %6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8
60 SB0074001 1|\ 14P NEEDLE PLATE P
61 SB0641001 1|45 \PEYE MOVABLE KNIFE SET P
62 SA4518001 AR NE RS MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
63 SA4519001 1|ZRSZAMFH THRUST WASHER
BAS-342G PS-403
34

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




J . %tIY B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism

(@

@

W

BAS-342G PS-403
35 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. %2t Y E§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
64 S00705001 1|49 1\H5- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
65 SA6397001 14K /\hH50.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
65 SA3334001 14K /\HH0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
65 SA6398001 149 /1\hUH0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
66 SB0077001 1|aT4/\P FIXED KNIFE P
67 062300416 2|+ ~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4
68 025030236 2|ESHHAFa93 WASHER PLAIN M 3
69 P72 1N)T7FH44 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
70 100360003 2|951%2.38 SCREW
71 S25310101 2|54 SCREW, FLAT M4
72 SA3538001 2|2 AR 4AX8 SCREW, M4X8
73 SA6273101 1|AAHh<H/I-TYHU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
74 028030246 2|/ AR HFH2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
75 025030236 2|ESYHAFa93 WASHER PLAIN M 3
76 062300416 2|+ ~Ra3x4 BOLT SOCKET M3X4
77 SB0035001 1A ATUFA HOOK STOPPER BRACKET
78 061400616 2|Y534X6 SCREW FLAT M4X6
79 SB0080001 1A A Y IT/AFR LOWER THREAD HOLD SPRING
80 018300536 2|7 F7RILR3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
81 028030246 2|\ H1r2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
82 025030236 2|ESHHAFa93 WASHER PLAIN M 3
83 SB0331001 B PZA%S THREAD HOLD SPRING
84 062300416 2|+ ~Ra3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4
85 028030246 2|\ HFHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
86 025030236 2|ESHHAFa93 WASHER PLAIN M 3
87 SB1315001 1N A BRR-425 NEEDLE PLATE SPACER2.5
88 S$25310101 2|54 SCREW, FLAT M4
89 SB2182001 17552 AIR CYLINDER ASSY
90 SB2251001 1|A-rRAYF AUTO SWITCH
91 SB1174001 1A FURD THREAD TRIMMER BAR
92 SB0950001 1| 7-LAsN- ARM COVER
93 018501036 2| 7FRILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
94 062061016 4|+ ~Rz36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
BAS-342G PS-403
36

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . %3A0\BE{R / Thread wiper mechanism

BAS-342G PS-405
37 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. % 3L L BE{% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5208101 NAMNZAIL/ARY2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 S41206001 NARNTAIA2R THREAD WIPER SPRING
3 S41205001 1|EZ YA WASHER, PLAIN
4 S25456001 375 ovEY PLUNGER PIN
5 SA5217001 1A ;NFASOLM) Y (45 T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 SA4806001 1|V /AR SOLENOID COVER
7 062300616 6|7 ~X3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
8 0A4300806 2[+FRHHI23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
9 SA5218001 NAMNSAD I 445 THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET
10 018400836 1|7 FRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
11 025040236 NESYHRFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
12 SA8057001 NANSAOS299% THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
13 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4
14 S$25454001 11eYbh3- SET SCREW COLLAR
15 S$525279101 1T BT M AYRIM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5
16 SA2287001 PEPASAES SPRING
17 149097000 1123042k SILENT SHEET
18 SA5219001 EiASE =Dl THREAD WIPER ROD
19 110735002 ARZES WASHER
20 048030342 1|FATE3 RETAINING RING E3
21 S10470201 17473~ WIPER
22 060400516 1|/ 31> F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
23 146288001 NAMNSADIDT- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
24 S03677001 1| ¥FHxR WASHER
25 SA5213001 1[TASWO= STOP SWITCH ASSY
26 S$55485001 2|7 FHRILEHFHE5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
BAS-342G PS-405
38

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




L . %#EHBI{% / Tension release mechanism

BAS-342G PS-406
39 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. ##E&RER / Tension

release mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4831201 1|4k ILADZHY TENSION RELEASE HV ASSY
2 017400802 |  2|HJLk4xs BOLT M4X8
3 028040246 | 2|/ \kHHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
4 026040236 | 2|ESHHRIH x4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
5 017401415 | 1|H)Lh4x14 BOLT M4X14
6 021400306 | 1|32 2+vha NUT 3 M4
7 102707002 | 1|¥H* WASHER
8 154599000 |  1|YL/4KHvL Ay SOLENOID CUSHION
9 SA3345001 1YL IARR) Y15 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
10 S04159000 | 1|/34>K1M BAND 1M
11 SA3347001 AR ARY TENSION RELEASE BAR
12 048040342 |  1|rATE4 RETAINING RING E4
13 025050236 |  1|ESHHRFaY5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
14 SA3348001 A =EIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION
15 SA3349001 1YL /4R AN~ SOLENOID COVER
16 SA3306001 | 2|#v*T7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
17 081007070 | 2|oy>4P7 ORING P7
18 S04159000 | 1|/34>K1M BAND 1M
19 SA8529001 1|4 RLILAEXT /A -5 R T-RELEASE EXTENSION HARNESS
BAS-342G PS-406
40

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A

(&)

<

>

=

=

< ©

=

© ~

£

e

> o™
o -
S o
= o
220

E ~ TLS)
E 5 oo
M/F 1|@
v =0

M1.3a> bO—JLRy £ XE{% / Control box mechanism

BAS-342G PS-502

| Refer to P.43>§.

<P43ZR

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

41



M1. 3> kO—)L7R v 2 X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6364001 1|CFFvryT U3 CF CAP ASSY
2 SA8375001 1|52 A342G TRANSFORMER 342G
3 SA3797001 1|IDCT7T7UE-ZDZ DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
4 SA8376301 1| A F/\2342GH = PCB ASSY MAIN 342G
5 SA8378101 1|PMD3/\>342GH = PCB ASSY PMD 342G
6 A10191001 3|FETH7N1005DS TRANSISTOR FET:H7N1005DS
7 S49486000 1|MOSFET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR FET:2SJ222
8 A10192001 1|FET2SK3155 TRANSISTOR FET:2SK3155
9 SA3806001 1[MAINTUH 2 IN-2 R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
10 J04115001 15NNV AVTr6had LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG
11 S37059001 1|PE ¥—% LABEL, PE
12 S37060001 3[7—RA<—% LABEL, GROUNDING
13 SA3581101 (P2 E AN/ PCB ASSY, NF
14 SA3796001 1|NF oUTa-F HARNESS, NF OUT

<ERM A =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>
15 S52163000 3|37NF-130 CORE, NF-130
16 SA3788001 2|7-At2EC GROUND WIRE EC
17 021400106 11 arvha NUT 1 M4
18 025040236 2|ESHHAFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
BAS-342G PS-502

42

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M2 32 bA—JLRy & A% (TR E—FEHR) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

________________ 1
{ :
I 12 1 1‘0 6 I
| | |
B Y A =]
I D S A ﬁ D ~ I
R=inogoNEn
R e g !
| 4_%ﬂ] ZZZ]Z]Z]Z]O OI
|10</D:D EEEHZIU;:W]JJ[} CECx |
I m@ QQ OOjGﬂ BDZZBDBI
50 S -
| [ |.T.| 1 O [ 10 O |
S U S :
| |
| |
| |
\__ J

BAS-342G PS-502
43 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M2. 3> bO—)LA Ry XBE%R (@EE—42%4%) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

REF.NO] CODE |QTY FF3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8383101 1|77 v E-2% 3030 PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY MOTOR C
2 SA3765001 1|7\ RATNR10V101K VARISTOR: V10D101
3 SA8384001 1|/31) ZTND10VAT1K VARISTOR: V10D471
4 SA3767001 1|7\ RATNR14V511K VARISTOR: V14D511
5 SA3762001 1|73 RBTNR14V911K VARISTOR: V14D911
6 SA3768001 1|7\ RATNR14V561K VARISTOR: V14D561
7 SA3769001 1|7\ RATNR5V121K VARISTOR: V5D121
8 SA3770001 1|/31) R ZTNR5V330K VARISTOR: V5D330
9 SA3771001 1|/31) R ZTNR5V820K VARISTOR: V5D820
10 SA3794001 |  3|FGMB 250v-15A G FUSE S 15A
11 SA3795001 |  2|FGMB 250vV-6A G FUSE S 6A
12 SA7794001 |  3|GFUSE 3A G FUSE S 3A
BAS-342G PS-502
44

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N. XA v FB{% / Power switch mechanism

< BAH =4 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.> <#[EH =48 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

<77 -HPEREHE220V < ExJMFA =48 400V / For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC. >
| For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

BAS-342G PS-502
45 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. X 1 v F 4% / Power switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EEES NAME OF PARTS RM
<BFXHA =M 200v> <For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>
1 SA8824001 17> SW4=3P-JPN NF POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-JP NF
2 SA8387001 1(VE AT/ RX200V#2 VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V #2
<USAF =M 220v> <For USA, 3-phase 220V AC.>
3 SA8825001 17> SW4H=3P-L NF POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-L NF
4 SA3789101 1VE:) AT/ N AH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
KPOT7-hEMA B 220V> [<For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC.>
5 SA8827001 1|FoSWo31P POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 1P NF
6 SA3789101 1VE:) AT/ N AH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
<hEMR =48 380V> <For China, 3-phase 380V AC.>
7 SA8826001 17> SWH33P-H POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-H NF
8 SA3827001 1VE1)HhIT /- X380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
9 SA3789101 1V AT/ R AH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
<ERIMA =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>
10 SA3828001 1VE1) T/~ RX400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V
1" SA3838001 1|ACINO—FECH = HARNESS ASSY AC INEC
BAS-342G PS-502
46

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




P . Z2[£R84% / Air pressure mechanism

i

8

AT a ER&
| Option parts >

32

T &

24 23
&

BAS-342G PS-514

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

47



P. ZEER84% / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8659001 1|ZT7F2-7R AR TUBE R
2 SA8659002 1|ZT7F2-7R AIR TUBER
3 SA8660001 1|T7F2-TL AIR TUBE L
4 SA8660002 1| T7Fa-TL AIR TUBE L
5 SB2178001 1| Z7Fa-TTA AIR TUBE TA
6 SB2178002 1| ZT7F2-7TB AIR TUBE TB
7 SA8661001 2| R7345)L650S SPIRAL 650S
8 525664000 1|3-R7RILS 46 CORD HOLDER #6
9 149547000 2|3-F#+H4T CORD HOLDER 4N
10 0A5401006 3|+F~4H434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
11 228475000 2|73 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
12 SB2116001 1FooNIILT3ALS SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 3A
13 SA5290001 1|==7-JLK5 MANIFOLD5
14 S39116100 3|/3LTVvQz21518-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5
15 $53982000 2175oF 5T L-M3 BLANKING PLATE ASSY
16 SA5283001 1AL >4 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1
17 SA5282001 1|LF2L-4 AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G
18 S09228000 WA A4=ITIL NIPPLE 1/4X1/8
19 SA7588001 1|PTTLAR1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4
20 SB0445001 1242 H-\LT FINGER VALVE
21 153274001 2|1/8k Az CAP, 1/8
22 SA5286101 VAVIA WL SETTING PLATE VALVE
23 028050246 2|/ AR HFH2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
24 018503036 2|7 FHRILE5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30
25 SB2115001 1T IN-RRILHS VALVE HARNESS X3 ASSY
26 032422003 2|+2< JLES41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
27 148847001 2| A+ WASHER PLAIN 4.76
28 554482000 3|a-FRILF#H12 CORD HOLDER #12
29 032422003 3|+2<ILES41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
30 S53978000 2175 Fa=ArY BRANCH, Y
31 S$53983000 217554 PLUG, 4

FTavibeEm> <Option parts>
32 149796001 1T LR-RAFTV+x AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
BAS-342G PS-514

48

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




B81% / Power supply equipment mechanism

Q.&EE&E4

) o
. e

K

)

\
,
\
,
s S
7N
S
-
A A\
\
Y A\ ’
L /

BAS-342G PS-515

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

49



Q S5 ===

BE{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

FE.Z< AR
REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 525567000 1[3-FHRILFT48 CORD HOLDER #8
2 149547000 2|13-F4+H4x CORD HOLDER 4N
3 625010000 440295 TNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
4 0A5401006 7|+ RH434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SA8521001 1T oTo209342G02 H-POSITION SENSOR 342G ASSY
6 062300816 3|+ ~_03x8 SCREW PAN M3X8
7 SB0102001 1| 7oESWA52493342G SAFETY SWITCH PLATE ASSY 342G
8 SA8523001 1|7 ESWA4342G SAFETY SWITCH PLATE 342G
9 SA9865001 NT7oEDARNYFAR-R SAFETY SWITCH BASE
10 SA9867001 NFUoEDRAIFINAR SAFETY SWITCH SPRING
11 SA9866001 W7o EDRAMYFLIN- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER
12 SA8524001 1(7oESWHS SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
13 SA7293001 2|FRHFH2IM3X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3X12
14 S04159000 1812 F1M BAND 1M
15 0A5401006 2|+FR4H4524X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 149547000 1[a-F#+Hx CORD HOLDER 4N
17 0A5401006 1[+F~+H424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA8527001 1|74 SW/ -1 R342G STOP SWITCH HARNESS 342G
19 SA8528001 1ARNSAIL /AR IN-RR WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS 342G
20 SA3486001 1[7-ZA€>350 GROUND WIRE 350
21 SA5433001 117-At> GROUND WIRE
22 0A5401006 1|+~ 4434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
23 0A5401006 2|+FR4H4524X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA8532001 2|DCT7UH= DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
25 SA8533001 1[DCT7U /-1 R DC-FAN HARNESS
26 0A5403006 8|+ R+434X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
27 554482000 1[3-FHRILF#12 CORD HOLDER #12
28 S00470000 1|3-FHRILSF-#16 CORD HOLDER 16N
29 0A5401006 2|+FR4H4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 218859001 2|34 FM150 BINDER M150
31 S04159000 3|73 1V K1IM BAND 1M
32 SA8881001 124 v%9F21-730X400 QUICK TUBE 30X400
33 SA6366001 1|R78145)L140S SPIRAL TUBE
BAS-342G PS-515

50

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R . #4E/3xJLEB{% / Operation panel mechanism

ill

/:@e@>\\m
o . ©°
e @' R EoPN /
@66 / -
é@ﬁ 4
£ _ G@

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

BAS-342G PS-530
51 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. #/E/\x JLE81% / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4834101 VPR EAS NP OPERATION PANEL ASSY
2 SA3831001 (VA AT JIZE S PANEL SHEET
3 SA3833301 ARV FNDDZ PANEL PCB ASSY
4 SA4563101 1/IRILIN-3R R PANEL HARNESS
5 SA4837101 17T IIF 1974/ - R PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS
6 SA4841101 17-RtE> GROUND WIRE
7 SA4836001 NI NRRIILSFAY OPERATION PANEL STAND
8 018400636 3|7+ ILI4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
9 018081636 1|7 FHRILE8X16 BOLT SOCKET M8X16
10 S$10408000 11T L+ RUBBER SHEET
11 S43236009 (VA ZAC VI o OPERATION PANEL BASE
12 S43674000 117V 3avA CUSHION, A
13 S43675000 3|7V 3B CUSHION, B
14 SA8664001 3|7+ ILREXT5 BOLT SOCKET M5X75
15 025050236 lEFHHRFa5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
16 025050336 3|[EZHHRF A5 WASHER PLAIN L 5
17 021500106 6[1> 2+ vhkb NUT 1 M5
BAS-342G PS-530
52

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




S . E—# 1% / Motor mechanism

BAS-342G PS-650

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

53



S. E—% & / Motor mechanism

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO] CODE |QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80991001 1|E-442CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY CDD-430D
2 J03955001 1|kS L3237 4CDD DRUM CDD
3 014400632 | 2|7+ %HR34x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 J03956001 1|24 4180P36 MAGNET 180P36
5 J03957001 1|MREH42180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
6 0A4301006 |  2|+F~_4433X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
7 J03958001 1| A4 15CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
8 0A4261006 |  3|+F~A+4326X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
9 J80994001 1|ENCH/3> 4 2430D ENC PCB ASSY, 430D
10 0A5300606 |  3|+F~_+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 J04230001 1|3-RKA+ T CDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT
12 0A4401006 | 3|+ ~+434X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 J04388001 1|z a-4As3-430D ENCODER COVER 430D
14 0A4300806 |  3|+F~4433X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 J04303001 1|75 143430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 430D
16 SA1229101 1|7 FrART6RHY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
17 012060632 |  1|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
BAS-342G PS-650
54



T . B#xB3{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

BAS-342G PS-651
55 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. B5#&xB81% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE _[QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB038001 |  1|2LY7VhSWHE 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY
2 S38168001 | 1|7vas/i% SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30
3 S38170001 | 2|7YRRH LR FOOT PEDAL SPRING
4 $36260000 |  3|RAYFVXELREL PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX
5 S38174000 |  2|7YRRH L FOOT PEDAL
6 S38175101 | 2|R&)LkTA4 PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL
7 S38176101 | 2| RAYFAH T/ % SPRING, PLATE
BAS-342G PS-651
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 56



U .EHEBI®R / Power table

BAS-342G PS-652
57 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U. 1 &% / Power table

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8692001 1[7-TIL342G TABLE 342G
2 SA8248001 2|VRTY OUTER STAND
3 SA8249001 2| 7-TIL 5T TABLE SUPPORT
4 017081606 | 12|HR)LF8X16 BOLT M8X16
5 028080246 | 12|/\RHHr2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
6 S09312001 | 12|ESHHRE 18 WASHER PLAIN L 8
7 S10661109 47 I52T L OUTER STAND CAP RUBBER
8 152393200 4|F v RHE- CASTER
9 021160303 4(3> a4 Yk6 NUT, 3 M16
10 SA8250001 47w X516 ADJUSTER 16
11 SA8251001 17339 HITH5A TREADLE SUPPORT BASE
12 S09317109 2| AR-H- SPACER
13 S09225001 2|4Hh0FYbk NUT SQUARE
14 017080006 2|7RJLE8X100 BOLT M8X100
15 028080246 2|/ AR HFH12-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
16 S09226001 2|72 Y I A= TREADLE SUPPORT WASHER
17 S11531009 1|7\ BEAM
18 017081606 4|7 JLR8X16 BOLT M8X16
19 025080236 4lESHHRF1I8 WASHER PLAIN M 8
20 028080246 4|/ Hx2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
21 133172003 1N 7ISHI54 OILER BASE
22 037521016 124 _RE2YE5X10 TAPPING SCREW PAN 2 M5X10
23 025050236 1|ESHHRFaI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
24 222372001 4|hH R ILR8XT0 BOLT, SQUARE M8X70
25 021080106 412+ vks8 NUT 1 M8
26 028080246 4|N\RHFHR2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
27 119702004 1|2aex4> SIDE DRAWER
28 101121100 213X 4oy T SUPPORTER SIDE DRAWER
29 032361306 4|+2<)LES35X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M3.5X13
30 101073001 1leXHFaFA/ % SPRING
31 S15158009 1|3E'/7-R ACCESSORY CASE
32 S02740000 17T )Lk FELT
33 S02739000 1TLOONYT-T RUBBER MAGNET TAPE
34 039411215 2[1F S RAYE 4X12 TAPPING SCREW TRUSS 1 M4X12
BAS-342G PS-652
58




. 7014 ><—F{% / Programmer

59

BAS-342G PS-940
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




V. 78% 5<—% / Programmer

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS
1 SA5164001 1|LCDED a-/L LCD MODULE

2 SA5165001 1|LCDA > /\-5- LCD INVERTER

3 SA5166001 I EPZASEVAS 3 INVERTER HARNESS

4 SA5170001 | PR AN/ PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

9 SA5172001 NRAYFFNUD3 SWITCH PCB ASSY

6 XD1115051 2|FFCSML2CD-20 FFC: SML2CD-20X70

7 SA5167001 1178552/ \-1X PROGRAMMER HARNESS

8 SA4574001 1|1F—HR—F KEYBOARD

BAS-342G PS-940
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W1 . FIEERERR(A 7> 3 8R&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-342G PS-940
61 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W1. (HEEERMZR (72 3 V&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<ER M ] AR LSS <Except for Europe>
1 SA7171001 1|OPYALH/NILTHZ OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY
2 S39116100 1[/3)LTVQz2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5
<BR ¥ =1 > <For Europe only>
1 SA71710E1 1|oPYA AT HZE OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY
2 SA74521E0 1178)LIVQZ2151S VALVE, VQZ2151SWEEE
3 SA7167101 1YL H/N LT IN—FRRSG OP VALVE HARNESS SG
4 SA7197101 12580703V F 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE
5 S34706000 17— 510X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10
6 018302036 2|7 FRILE3X20 BOLT SOCKET M3X20
7 S12150000 2|1 R— R T )LRM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
8 S34533001 115 1) 94 COUNTERSINK CLAW
9 S34534101 1Y ITToiavad493 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY
10 155510001 1A FaoorvUk TENSION NUT
11 146060000 PV P ZA%S SPRING
12 146059001 117TLTriavryk PRE-TENSION NUT
13 146058001 1|1 FLToiav\x PRE-TENSION SPRING
14 146206009 1NAT oA Y54 YT DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE
15 144504001 2 M7 o455 THREAD GUIDE DISC
16 SA7199001 12U F— )T A3 SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER
17 017081606 2|7 JL8X16 BOLT M8X16
18 S15031010 2z 7—Fa—7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
19 SA7155001 2| AR—H SPACER
20 S00480000 2|[a—KRILF#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
21 0A5401006 2|+F R4 34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
22 525907000 1|a—FHRILF#I CORD HOLDER #9
23 SA3416101 1AM FID/NRLL TENSION SPRING LL
24 S48140002 1| FH % WASHER
25 S20681000 1[FIAHNRKH T HFH R WASHER
BAS-342G PS-940
62

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




W2 . fTBEERR(F 7 a3 88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

\
_

_

_

_

_ @
| o—()
_

| ()~
| @!3
_

_ ~
_

oo &

_ .

| & )
| ©—= .
| ©—¢

_

_

_

_

_

-

BAS-342G PS-940

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

63



W2. (tEZEEMZR (7 3 V&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<R = LA <Except for Europe>
1 SA5436301 1IDTTavtybk DT TENSION SET
<BR M R FR> <For Europe only>
1 SA54363E1 1|DTTravtyhk DT TENSION SET
2 SA7510001 1[DTARFIADARD DT TENSION STUD
3 SA6190001 1|DTAFIADHS DISC DT
4 145446001 1AbFIADTHS DISC, TENSION
5 SA3638001 1|DTFITLHSFVYE DT NUT
6 021060306 11322 Fvk6 NUT 3 M6
7 SA7511001 1[DTARFIHL S A DT TENSION BRACKET
8 SA6193301 EGLUIAS S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING C
9 013679412 1| ART35797R= SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57
10 SA4932001 MRS WASHER
11 048060142 1|kAT4935C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
12 SA7512001 1[rARD SET SCREW
13 SA4829001 1[DFravyL /(4K DEGITAL TENSION SOLENOID
14 017400802 2[R JL4x8 BOLT M4X8
15 028040246 2[R HFHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
16 026040236 2|ESHFHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
17 017401015 1|7RJL4X10 BOLT M4X10
18 021400306 113> a+vh4a NUT 3 M4
19 102707002 1| FH=R WASHER
20 SA6284001 117923 CUSHION
21 SA3345001 1YL /ARR) DA 4 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
22 S04159000 1|7\ 1 F1M BAND 1M
23 SA7508001 1[DTYL/AKAL% DT SOLENOID PLATE
24 218859001 2/ 8142 ZM150 BINDER M150
25 SA9058001 (B IASS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
26 S04159000 2[/8 12 K1Mm BAND 1M
BAS-342G PS-940
64

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




W3 . EEEBEBR(F 7 3 »88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-342G PS-940

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

65



W3. (tEEEMEZR (7 3 V&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY EEES NAME OF PARTS RM

<FR M R LSS <Except for Europe>
1 SA5575101 1NZ7—TAN—=Y2F Yk TR.WIPER SET PNEUMATIC TYPE
2 S17942100 1lZ7)os AIR CYLINDER

<FR M R > <For Europe only>
1 SA55751E1 NIZT7—D A=Y IF Ik TR.WIPER SET PNEUMATIC TYPE
2 SA74700E1 1|ZT7 ") FWEEE AIR CYLINDER WEEE
3 S55533000 2|TJL7RM5 ELBOW, M5
4 SA7163001 MPDPEIIN = CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
5 SA7164001 IPOPEVE S JOYNT CYLINDER
6 S31778000 1T =Rk STOPPER, CYLINDER
7 062350616 4|7~235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
8 S15031010 2|T7—Fa—7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
9 SA7620101 1AMNTGARAYF VG THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY G
10 SA7155001 2| AR—4 SPACER
11 525664000 2|a—FKHRIL5F#6 CORD HOLDER #6
12 0A5401006 2[+F~_+H4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 552907000 1[a—FRILE#10 CORD HOLDER #10
14 SA5559101 1=—FILo—>—YDF vk NEEDLE COOLER SET
15 S18027201 1|=—K)L70o7o— NEEDLE BLOWER
16 062400816 2|7 R14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
17 S15031010 1Z7—Fa1—7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
18 S04897000 117554 PLUG 4
19 SA7155001 2| AR—H SPACER
20 S10243000 2[F148>952TNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
21 0A5401006 2[+F~_+H4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
22 525907000 1[3-FHRILF4#9 CORD HOLDER #9
BAS-342G PS-940

66

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




W4 . fTBZEERER(F 7 a3 88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-342G PS-940
67 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W4. (tEEEMZR (72 3 V&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<R =1 FA LS > <Except for Europe>
1 SA5193101 1ML AFIDFISF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
2 SA4816001 174372 TFX311 FIBER AMP FX311
<BR M = F> <For Europe only>
1 SA51931E1 1A LATFYIYDFIIF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
2 SA82520E1 1274/ 37 2 TFX311 FIBER AMP FX311 WEEE ASSY
3 SA4817001 1\7ZoFTr-T o= AMP CABLE ASSY
4 SA4818001 1|7 TR ) Y45 DINAFY DIN METAL FITTING
5 062300616 2|(+~3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6
6 SA4819001 1|74 7\FDFM2 FIBER FDFM2
7 SA5194001 1| HR )Y A43 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
8 062500616 1|7~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
9 625010000 171024952 FNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
10 0A5401006 1|+ ~RH4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<ER M = R LA <Except for Europe>
11 SA6495101 113L YT YERSWO= 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
<BRM M AA> <For Europe only>
11 SA64951E1 113L T YERSWH= 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
12 S38170001 3|TYRRE LT FOOT PEDAL SPRING
13 S38174000 3|TVYRRE L FOOT PEDAL
14 S38175101 3[RE LT A% PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL
15 S38176101 3|RAMYFAHYIT/AR SPRING, PLATE
16 S36260000 1 RAYFVXEDREY MICRO SWITCH: VX-01-1A3
BAS-342G PS-940
68

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z . i@ fB81% / Accessories

<#*71 a3 E& | Option parts >

< TF—JLELEHA
| For table-less type >

|
:
!

0

34

BAS-342G PS-910
69 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. /@ mB8{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ERES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB0049001 1|7/RE> BOBBIN

2 SB0557101 1\74H-FtvhE EYE GUARD SET E

3 S44485101 1\7A4H-F EYE GUARD

4 026030233 2|ESHFHRIHFS WASHER PLAIN M 3

5 062300616 2[F~203X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

6 SB0559101 N T7AH-FHRILFT-A EYE GUARD HOLDER A

7 SB0556001 1\ 7AH-FHRILF-B EYE GUARD HOLDER B

8 062400616 1|FR34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

9 062400816 2|F~R34X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

10 026040136 2|ESHHROH 24 WASHER PLAIN S 4

11 S40574309 1A 2T A932DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF

12 S51283001 2|05 95 SPOOL STAND BASE

13 150182000 2(RT-IL= Yk SPOOL MAT

14 S51282101 2(RFT-)Loviay SPOOL CUSHION

15 S04109001 NACToFAHHIRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

16 142997001 1A+ T72F 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

17 150179002 2|RT-)1LToB SPOOL SHAFT B

18 028050243 2|I\RHH1R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

19 021500103 211> aFvk5s NUT 1 M5

20 SA6607001 1| RT-ILTRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

21 SA6607001 1 RT-ILRIILF-2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

22 150183000 240N\ H-5 4 THREAD HANGER BASE

23 142990001 21RLYFTYS THREAD BUSH

24 SA6609001 2|1RT- IRV F-SH T SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

25 SA6615001 1A ToFAHRILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

26 138843001 1SS IR YFT JOINT

27 062061603 2|F~R36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

28 014060632 2|7+ =6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

29 021500103 112 Fvhkb NUT 1 M5

30 S37037001 1[FRaeZ45X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

31 062061003 1|7~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

32 114483002 1 RUFAA5-U32 OILER ASSY

33 SB0643001 1"NAAIWEDH2 OIL TANK ASSY

34 SA8855001 MAYEE L PEE P2 AUXILIARY PLATE SEET

35 SA9893001 4|hHo xR ILE8X65 BOLT M8X65

36 021080206 8|22+ vhk8 NUT 2 M8

37 025080336 4lESHHRFT A8 WASHER PLAINL 8

38 028080246 4|\ T R2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

39 200190001 7|RTY7IL 10X20 STAPLE 10X20

40 S03816001 2|+<JLES45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16

41 SB0333001 1A A RS THREADING BAR
<T—TIVELLEHRAD <For table-less type>

42 SB0469001 1HRRT) 5 493342G SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 342G
<FTavEpa> <Option parts>

43 S06706001 11>)avxrAIL SILICONE OIL

BAS-342G PS-910

70

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




71

Wa. &5 ~)L/ Warning labels

Z&&5 S5 ~NJL / Warning labels fn44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
I N)VRRE6
INILERE s 50 X 118 J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
BRIEEESANIL
Label caution 56 X 43 SA9826-001
VVE
2 0% 4
—_— ’“7_
U. “7 7 L=25 SA9957-002
Injury mark
~—L—=
— 7_
@ 7R 7 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
PE<—2
PE Label, PE 7.5X12.5 | S37059-001

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

BAS-342G PS-Wa



g —DE—E X / Gauge parts list

8 % & / Presser foot

B / S42844-001

C /S42845-001

D / S42846-001

3.

610 |

F/157237-001

G/ 158592-001

! ] e25

“F o1s

e

Heo

i

A-CUT / S40214-001

B-L / S49448-001

$5.5

D e

£t7%#R / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4/ SA3336-101 *

2.2/ SA5221-001

3.0 C1.5/ SA5222-101

1.6/ SA7191-001

$2.4
— 129

2.2/ SB0095-001

* DG E. RERRTT

The * symbol is for Standard parts.

BAS-342G PS-Ga

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004300513|A1 -17 2|1017401415|L -5 4041021400306 (W2 -18 64]1048030342|K -20 38
004401003|C3 -55 14]11018061236|D2 - 28 2411021500103z -19 70]1048040342|C3 - 17 14

C6 -22 2011018064031 |A2 -23 6 Z -29 70 J -20 34
012060536|B - 48 8]]018066036(C1 -19 10]]021500106|R - 17 52 K -13 38
D1 -59 22]1018081636|R -9 52]11021500316|J -22 34 L -12 40
012060632|S - 17 541]018087036|A2 -7 6] ] 021660306 [E - 20 26]]048050342|H - 10 32
012060636|A1 -40 2 A2 -13 6]1025030136|C4 -18 16 H -19 32
A2 -2 6]]018103032(B  -57 8]1025030236|C3 -38 14]1048060142|C3 -20 14
A2 -11 6]]018300536(C1 -4 10 J -68 36 w2 -11 64
A2 -26 6 Cc1 -8 10 J -75 36]]048060342|A2 -30 6
B -23 8 J -80 36 J -82 36]]048080142|C3 -12 14
c2 -12 12]]018300836|C3 -39 14 J -86 36 D1 -29 22
c2 -15 12]]018301036(C1 -12 10]1025040236|D2 -12 24 J -48 34
C2 -26 12|]1018302036|W1 -6 62 E -28 26]1048100142|D2 -10 24
Cc2 -28 12|1018400636|D2 -17 24 K -1 38]1048150142|C2 -10 12
C2 -40 12 E -24 26 M1 -18 42[1048280142(B -39 8
C2 -47 12 R -8 52]1025050236|C3 -32 14]1048300242|B -54 8
C3 -10 14]1018400836|C1 -2 10 L -13 40]]052400806|C6 - 16 20
C3 -14 14 C1 -6 10 R -15 52]| 060400516 |K  -22 38
D1 -14 22 C2 -50 12 u -23 58| | 061400616(C1 - 10 10
D1 -24 22 D1 -52 22]|025050336|R -16 52 J -78 36
D1 -30 22 K -10 38| | 025060232(B - 61 8]]062061003|Z - 31 70
D1 -36 22|1018401036|C1 - 21 10]]025080132|A2 -29 6] 062061016|A1 -14 2
D2 -7 24 C1 -28 10]]025080236|U -19 58 F -3 28
D2 -15 24 D2 -5 2410250803362 -37 70 H -38 32
D2 -19 2411018401236|C1 - 14 10] ] 025350332|A1 - 31 2 J -9 36
D2 -25 24 H -13 32|]025680232|C3 -52 1411062061603|Z -27 70
D2 -27 2411018401636|B - 26 8]1026030233|Z2 -4 701 | 062061616|A1 -45 2
E -2 26]]018402036|B -62 8]]026040136|F -14 28]1062300416|C1 -38 10
G -29 30| 018402536(D1 -64 22 Z -10 70 D1 -20 22
J -49 34]11018501036(D2 -3 2411026040236(J -7 34 F -39 28
J -57 34 J -93 36 L -4 40 J -67 36
012061036|E -9 2641018501236|C1 -16 10 W2 -16 64 J -76 36
012400436|D1 -25 22 J -52 34]1028030246|C4 - 16 16 J -84 36
D1 -31 22]1018501636|B  -45 8 C4 -19 16] ] 062300506 |A1 - 21 2
H -17 32 c2 -38 12 J -74 36 C4 -17 16
H -24 32 C2 -45 12 J -8 36]1062300616|K -7 38
J -9 34]1018502536(C5 -8 18 J -85 36 W4 -5 68
012500536(B - 20 8]1018503036|P -24 48| | 028040246(E - 27 26 Z -5 70
B -35 8]]021060106|A2 - 21 6 J -6 34]11062300816(Q -6 50
B -37 8 A2 -24 6 L -3 40]]062350616|H -8 32
c2 -5 12 D1 -10 22 W2 -15 64 W3 -7 66
c2 -21 12 D1 -50 2211028050243z -18 70]1062400616(D1 -6 22
D2 -24 24 J -26 34]1028050246(C3 - 33 14 D2 -11 24
H -3 32 J -37 34 J -53 34 D2 -30 24
H -36 32 J -43 34 P -23 48 F -5 28
013679412|W2 -9 64]]021060206(C3 - 25 14]]028060242|B - 60 8 F -13 28
014060632z -28 70§1021060306(D1 - 41 22]1028060246(A2 -20 6 F -48 28
014400632|S -3 54 J -28 3411 028080246|A2 -8 6 Z -8 70
014710532(C5 -15 18 J -35 34 A2 -14 6]]062400816|B - 21 8
016061031(D2 -14 24 J -45 34 u -5 58 B -33 8
017061213(D1 -12 22 W2 -6 64 u -15 58 c2 -33 12
017061612(B  -59 8]1021080106(U -25 58 u -20 58 W3 -16 66
D1 -48 22]1021080206|Z -36 70| Uu -26 58 Z -9 70
017065002(D1 -49 22]1021100202|B -58 8 Z -38 70} | 062401006 (A1 - 24 2
017080006|U - 14 58]021160303|U -9 58| | 032361306|A2 -4 6]062401016(B  -47 8
017081606(U -4 58] 021300103(A1 -22 2 u -29 58 C1 -39 10
u -18 58] |021300106(C4 - 15 16| | 032422003(P - 26 48]]062401216|E - 26 26
W1 -17 62]1021400106 (M1 - 17 42 P -29 48]1062500616|G -2 30
017400802|J -5 34]1021400206(A1 - 57 2]1037521016|U -22 58 G -4 30
L -2 4011 021400216|B -63 8]1039411215(U -34 58 G -6 30
W2 -14 64]1021400306(G -24 30]1047402042(B - 41 8 H -30 32
017401015(wW2 -17 64 L -6 40} ] 048030342|C3 -30 14 W4 -8 68
73

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
062500816(C3 -40 141117934001 |H -39 32]1159805001|G -13 30][S04159000|Q - 31 50
062670412|G  -32 30| 117936001|A1 -6 2|]183526001|E - 31 26 W2 -22 64
062681412(C5 -4 181119702004 |U -27 58]]200190001|Zz -39 70 W2 -26 64
062681612|C5 - 12 18]1120265002|A1 - 27 2| 213650001 (A2 -9 6] | S04897000(W3 -18 66
070696800|D2 - 22 2411120448001 |H -23 32 A2 -15 6] ]S04905000(C6 - 14 20
076202856 |C2 -16 12]1133172003|U - 21 58 A2 -19 6] | S06696004(C4 - 14 16

Cc2 -30 12|1138843001|1Z -26 7041218859001|1Q -30 50]|S06706001|Z -43 70
081007070|L -17 40{ 1141362001 |D1 -34 22 W2 -24 64]1S07350002|A1 -28 2
0A4261006|S -8 5411141499001 |C6 -10 2041222372001 |U -24 58]1S09225001|U -13 58
0A4300806(K -8 38|]142211001|B -24 8] 228475000|C6 -29 20]]S09226001|U - 16 58

S -14 541142274101|F -30 28 C6 -34 20]|S09228000|P -18 48
0A4301006(S -6 54 F-31 28 P -11 48]1S09312001|U -6 58
0A4401006|S -12 541142990001|1Z -23 70]§231071001{J -30 3411S09317109|U  -12 58
0A5300606|S -10 5411142997001|1Z -16 70] | 525567000|F -18 281S10112101|D1 -56 22
0A5401006(A1 -43 2|1 144458001|B -28 8 F -20 28]1S10243000|{W3 -20 66

A1 -47 2|1 144504001 |W1 -15 62 Q -1 5001S10268001|H -27 32

A1 -49 2]|144588401|G -8 30] | 525664000(P -8 48] |S10408000(R -10 52

A1 -51 2|]145446001|G -14 30 W3 - 11 66]]S10438001|H -18 32

A1 -53 2 G -22 30} 1525907000|C6 -35 20]|S10470201|K - 21 38

C1 -41 10 W2 -4 64 W1 -22 62]1S10661109|U -7 58

F -19 28] 1145446002|H -32 32 W3 -22 66]|S11426000(C6 -13 20

F-21 28|1145465001|B -22 8]|533527001|C6 - 26 20J|s11531009|U - 17 58

F -23 28] | 145547001 |F -12 28 C6 -28 20]|S12150000|W1 -7 62

P -10 48| 1146058001 (W1 -13 62]|552907000|F -22 28]1S12441001|1G - 11 30

Q -4 50] | 146059001 |W1 - 12 62 W3 -13 66 H -35 32

Q -15 50] ] 146060000 |W1 - 11 62] | 554482000|P -28 48[ 1S12699000(G -18 30

Q -17 50] | 146206009 |W1 - 14 62 Q -27 50]1S13399001|D1 - 62 22

Q -22 50] 1146288001 |K -23 38]]625010000|C6 - 27 201S15031010|W1 -18 62

Q -23 50| | 146354002(C3 -16 14 Q -3 50 W3 -8 66

Q -29 50 J -54 34 W4 -9 68 W3 -17 66

w1 -21 62]1148847001|P -27 48] 1A10191001|M1 -6 42]1S15158009|(U - 31 58

W3 -12 66] 1149097000 |K -17 38]|A10192001({M1 -8 42|1S17829001|C5 -3 18

W3 -21 66] | 149547000|F - 17 28]]J03955001|S -2 541]S17836001|C5 - 11 18

W4 -10 68 P -9 48]1J03956001|S -4 5411S17837001|C5 -13 18
0A5402005(A1 - 34 2 Q -2 50| | J03957001(S -5 54| |S17942100(W3 -2 66

A1 -37 2 Q -16 50]|J03958001|S -7 541 |S17974101|A2 -27 6
0A5403006|Q -26 50]| 149796001 |P -32 48]1J04115001|M1 -10 42| 1S17975200(A2 -28 6
100136001|(G -20 30]]150179002|z -17 70 Wa 7111S18014001|C5 -14 18
100360003(J -70 36| |150182000(z -13 70] | Jo4230001(S - 11 5411S18027201|W3 - 15 66
100401022{H -33 32]1150183000(z -22 70§1J04303001|S -15 54]11S20164001|A1 -3 2
100402004(G - 16 30| | 150592001 (A1 -8 2||Jo4388001(S -13 54 A1l -4 2
100645003|C5 -5 18]1152393200|U -8 58|1J80991001|S -1 5411S20681000|G -33 30
101073001(U  -30 58| | 152632001 (C4 -12 16]]J80994001|S -9 54 W1 -25 62
101121100(U -28 58] 152633001|C4 -13 16] | S00470000(Q ~-28 501 |S23418002|H -15 32
102707002(L -7 40]1152881101|G -28 30| | S00480000(W1 -20 62]]S23651001|B -5 8

w2 -19 64]]152883000|G -30 30J1S00705001|J -64 36 B -7 8
104449001 (A1 -9 2| | 152884001 (G - 31 30| | S01696001(C5 -24 18 B -10 8

A1 -12 2|1 152937001 |H -7 32]1S02301001|C6 -9 20 B -13 8
104450101|A1 -5 2|1152948001|F -8 28]1S02652001|J - 11 34 B -16 8
104567101|F -7 28] 153049001|G -7 30}1S02739000|U -33 58 B -65 8
104821001 A1 -2 2|1 153057102|C3 - 51 14]1S02740000|U -32 58 D1 -5 22
104832001|C5 -6 18 C3 -59 14]|S02853001(C4 -21 16 D1 -15 22
107017002|C5 -19 18| 153274001 |P - 21 48]1S02854001|C4 - 22 16 E -12 26
107419002|C4 -24 16| 154596000|J -33 3411S02855001|C4 -23 16 E -15 26
107606101|(G -12 30} | 154599000|J -10 34| |s03677001(K -24 38 E -17 26
109763022|D2 -23 24 L -8 40]|S03816001|1Z -40 70 J -2 34
110161004(C6 - 11 20} 155510001 |W1 - 10 62| |S04109001(z -15 70 J -29 34
110367001(B  -17 8|1 155559001 |H -9 32]1S04159000|D1 - 46 22]1S25235001|B -14 8

C3 -1 14 H -25 32 F -37 28]1S25279101|/K  -15 38
110735002|\K  -19 38| 1157237001 |Ga 72 J -12 3411S25310101|C6 -33 20
111466121|D1 -60 2211158592001 |Ga 72 L -10 40 D1 -37 22
114483002|1Z2 -32 70} 159269001|C5 -18 18 L -18 40 J -7 36
114486002(A2 -32 6 Cé6 -6 20 Q -14 50 J -88 36

74

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S25454001(K  -14 38]1S41206001|K -2 38] |SA2195001|D1 - 58 22| |SA3795001|M2 - 11 44
S25456001|K -4 38| 1S42446001|A1 -66 41 |SA2287001(K -16 38| |SA3796001|M1 - 14 42
S25475101|C3 -24 14 B -64 8] |SA2958001|B -19 8| ISA3797001|M1 -3 42

J -36 34]]S42843001|Ga 72| |SA3200101(A1 -23 2| |SA3806001|M1 -9 42
S30995000|C5 -22 18] |S42844001|Ga 72| |SA3206001|B -2 8| |SA3827001|N -8 46
S$30997000(C5 -22 18] 1S42845001|Ga 72 B -8 8| |SA3828001(N  -10 46
S30999000|C5 -22 18] | S42846001|Ga 72| |SA3224001|B  -30 8| |SA3831001|[R -2 52
S$31032001(G -10 30]|S42847001|Ga 72| |SA3227001(D1 - 42 22| |SA3833301|[R -3 52

H -34 32]|S42848001|Ga 72| |SA3242001|F -38 28] |SA3838001|N - 11 46
S31164009|C5 -1 18] 1S42849101|Ga 72] |SA3244001(F -1 28| |1SA4143001|1G  -17 30
S31165009|C5 -2 18] | S43236009(R - 11 52| |SA3254001|1G -15 30][SA4146101|G - 21 30
S$31168000(C5 -20 18] |S43674000|R  -12 52| |SA3255001|G -9 30]|SA4171001[H -5 32
S$31262000|C4 -7 16] | S43675000(R -13 52| |SA3256001|1G  -19 30]|SA4177001|B -9 8
S31263000|C4 -8 16| |S44010001|A1 -7 2| |1SA3264001|A1 -18 2| |1SA4178001|B  -12 8
S31264000|C4 -9 16] | S44485101|(z -3 70] |SA3290001|H -2 32]|SA4179001|B -3 8
S$31265000(C4 -10 16]|S46903001|J  -19 34| |SA3291001(H -4 32| |SA4180001(B -4 8
S31266000|C4 - 11 16]|S47103001|C5 -16 18] |SA3293001(H - 11 32 |SA4302001|D1 -9 22
$31273001|C4 -20 16]|S47104001|C5 -17 18] |SA3295001|H - 16 32]|SA4333001|G -3 30
S31778000|W3 -6 66]|S47169001|C5 -23 18] |SA3297001(H -22 32] |SA4354001|J  -59 34
S$31808001(C6 -18 20]|S47269001|C2 -48 12| |SA3298001|H -28 32||SA4518001|J -62 34
S32462001|J -27 34]|S47270001|C2 -8 12 |SA3299001(H -29 32] |SA4519001|J  -63 34

J -34 34 C2 -34 12| |SA3306001|A1 -26 2||SA4545001|J  -47 34

J -44 34 C2 -41 12 J -15 34] |SA4546001|J -38 34
S$32465101(J -25 34]]S47289101|C5 -9 18 L -16 40| [SA4563101[R -4 52

J  -42 3411S47302001|C5 - 21 18] |SA3307001(J -8 34]|SA4574001)V -8 60
S34533001(W1 -8 62]|S47303001|C5 - 21 18] |SA3310001|J  -17 34]|SA4596001|A1 -1 2
S34534101|W1 -9 62] | S47304001|C5 - 21 18] |SA3311001(J -18 34] |SA4600001|A1 - 11 2
S34706000({W1 -5 62]1S48140002|W1 - 24 62] |SA3312201|1d - 31 34 |SA4601001|A1 -13 2
S36260000|T -4 56]|S48624001|C5 -10 18] |SA3313101J  -32 34] |SA4604001|A1 -25 2

W4 -16 68] | S49448001|Ga 72| |SA3315001J  -24 34]1SA4608101|B - 11 8
S36475000|A1 -29 2] |S49486000(M1 -7 421 |SA3317101(J -39 34]|SA4647001|D2 -9 24
S37037001(Zz -30 701S49955101|C6 -19 20 |SA3319101|d  -46 34 |SA4666001|B - 29 8
S37059001 (M1 - 11 42]1S50164001|B - 53 8| |SA3321001(J - 51 34| |SA4676201|A1 -58 2

Wa 7111S50165001|B - 56 8| |ISA3334001|J -65 36| |ISA4677101|A1 - 56 2
S37060001(A1 -69 4]]S50232000|E -3 26| |SA3336101|Ga 72| |SA4709001|C3 -23 14

M1 -12 42|1S50233001|E -7 26 |SA3345001|IL -9 40| |ISA4720001|C3 - 18 14

Wa 7111S51282101|1Z -14 70 W2 -21 64| |SA4721001|C3 -19 14
S37763101|C6 -4 20f1S51283001|12 -12 70] |SA3347001|L -11 40| |SA4741201|D2 -1 24
S37764001|C6 -5 201 1S52163000|M1 - 15 42| |ISA3348001[L -14 40| |SA4742101|D2 -2 24
S37765001|C6 -7 20]1S52838000|/B -50 8| |ISA3349001|L -15 40| |ISA4743001|D2 -6 24
S37766001(C6 -8 20]|S53978000|P - 30 48] |SA3387001|A2 -18 6| |SA4744001|D2 -8 24
S37767000(C6 -12 20]1S53982000|P -15 48| |ISA3416101|W1 -23 62| |SA4745001|D2 -13 24
S37768001|C6 -15 20]|S53983000|P - 31 48| |SA3441001|D2 -21 24| |SA4747001|D2 - 16 24
S37769001|C6 -24 20] | S55479001|C3 -8 14] |SA3486001(Q -20 50] |SA4748101|D2 -18 24
S37770001(C6 -25 20]|S55481001|A1 - 62 2||SA3528001|B -25 8] |SA4753001|D2 -29 24
S37771101|C6 - 17 20 C1 -23 10] |SA3538001(C1 -25 10| |SA4757101|D2 - 26 24
S37774001|C6 -32 20 C3 -42 14 cC1 -31 10} |SA4759001|D1 -1 22
S38168001|T -2 56]|S55484002|J -13 34 J -72 36] |[SA4760001|D1 -2 22
S38170001|T -3 56] | S55485001|C3 -22 14| |SA3581101|M1 -13 42| ISA4761001|D1 -7 22

W4 -12 68 C3 -37 14]|SA3591001(B - 15 8] |SA4762001(D1 -8 22
S38174000(T -5 56 K -26 38| |SA3638001|W2 -5 64| |SA4763001(D1 -3 22

W4 -13 68] | S55487001|C3 -46 14] |SA3762001(M2 -5 441 |SA4764001(D1 - 11 22
S38175101|T -6 56] | S55533000|\W3 -3 66] [SA3765001|M2 -2 441 |SA4765001(D1 -13 22

W4 -14 68 1S56391001|E  -19 26 |SA3767001|M2 -4 44| |SA4766001|D1 - 16 22
S38176101|T -7 56] |[SA1174001|D1 -53 22]|SA3768001|M2 -6 441 |SA4767001(D1 -17 22

W4 -15 68 ISA1175001|D1 -54 22| |SA3769001|M2 -7 44| |SA4768001|D1 -18 22
S38265000|F -29 28] |SA1229101|S - 16 541 |SA3770001|M2 -8 441 |SA4769101(D1 -19 22
S38713100|B  -32 8| ISA1283001|C2 -3 12| |SA3771001|M2 -9 44| |SA4770001|(D1 - 21 22
S39116100|P - 14 48 c2 -19 12] |SA3788001(M1 - 16 421 |SA4771001|C3 -9 14

W1 -2 62| |ISA1359001|H - 37 32| |SA3789101|N -4 46 D1 -27 22
S40214001|Ga 72]|SA1984001|H -12 32 N -6 46| |SA4772001|(D1 -22 22
S40574309(2 - 11 701 ISA1994101|H - 31 32 N -9 46| |SA4773001|D1 -23 22
S41205001(K -3 38]|SA2161001|D1 -28 221 |SA3794001|M2 -10 441 |SA4777001(D1 -26 22
75

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA4778001|D1 - 51 22 1SA6038001|T -1 56] |SA8510101|H - 26 32| |SA8609001|C1 - 26 10
SA4779101|D1 - 32 22| |SA6087001|F -6 28| |SA8521001|Q -5 50| |SA8611001|C1 -27 10
SA4780001|D1 -35 22| 1SA6190001|W2 -3 64] |SA8523001|Q -8 50 |SA8612001|C1 - 29 10
SA4781001|D1 - 33 22| |SA6193301|W2 -8 64| |SA8524001(Q -12 50| |SA8615001|C1 - 30 10
SA4785101|F -2 28] |SA6207001|A1 -20 2| |SA8527001|1Q -18 50 |SA8617001|C1 - 32 10
SA4786101|F -4 28] |SA6210001|D2 -20 24]|SA8528001|Q -19 50| |SA8619001|C1 - 33 10
SA4788001|F -24 28] |SA6263001|F -46 28] |SA8529001|1L  -19 40] |SA8622001|C1 - 34 10
SA4796001|H -20 32 |SA6272001|A1 -16 2| |SA8532001|1Q -24 50] |SA8623001|C1 -35 10
SA4797101|B -6 8] |SA6273101(J -73 36] |SA8533001|1Q -25 50] |[SA8624001|C1 -36 10
SA4798001|J -3 341 |SA6284001|W2 - 20 64| |SA8538001(C2 - 37 12| |SA8625001|C1 - 37 10
SA4799001|d -14 341 |SA6364001|M1 -1 42]|SA8542001|C2 -44 12] |SA8626001|C1 -40 10
SA4806001|K -6 38| |SA6366001|Q - 33 50] |SA8548101|A1 - 10 2| |SA8628001|C3 -1 14
SA4811001|Ga 72]|SA6391001|1G -5 30] |SA8549001|A1 -38 2] |SA8629001|C3 -2 14
SA4815201|G - 26 30| |SA6397001|J  -65 36| | SA8550001(A1 -39 2| |SA8631001(C3 -4 14
SA4816001|W4 -2 68] |[SA6398001|J -65 36 A2 -10 6] |]SA8632001(C3 -5 14
SA4817001|W4 -3 68| |[SA6495101|W4 - 11 68| |[SA8551001(A1 - 41 2| |SA8633001(C3 -6 14
SA4818001|W4 -4 68] [SA64951E1|W4 - 11 68| |ISA8552001|A1 -42 2] |SA8634001(C3 -7 14
SA4819001|W4 -6 68| |SA6572001|D1 - 44 22| |SA8553001|A1 -44 2| |SA8635001(C3 -13 14
SA4826501|D2 -4 24] |SA6580001|F -26 28] |SA8555001|A1 -48 2] |SA8636001|C3 -15 14
SA4829001|W2 -13 64| |SA6593001|F -25 28] |SA8556001|A1 - 50 2| |SA8638001(C3 - 21 14
SA4831201L -1 40] |SA6607001(Z -20 70] |SA8557001|A1 -52 2] |SA8640001(C3 -27 14
SA4834101|R -1 52 z -21 70] |SA8559001|A1 -54 2| |SA8641001|C3 -28 14
SA4836001|R -7 52] |SA6609001|Z2 -24 70} |SA8560001|A1 -55 2] |SA8642101|C3 - 31 14
SA4837101|R -5 52| |SA6615001|1Z -25 70| |SA8561101(A1 -59 2| |SA8643001(C3 -34 14
SA4841101|R -6 52] |SA6674001|C2 -13 12] |SA8562101(A1 -60 2] |SA8644001|C3 -35 14
SA4847001|1A2 -25 6 C2 -29 12| |SA8563001|A1 - 61 2| |SA8645001|C3 - 41 14
SA4853001|D1 -39 22]|SA6705001|E -10 26] |SA8566001|C1 -1 10] |SA8646001|(C3 -44 14
SA4932001|W2 -10 64| |SA6897001|F -9 28| |SA8567001|C1 -3 10| |SA8648001|C3 -47 14
SA5135101|d -4 34] |SA7155001|W1 -19 62] |[SA8568001|C1 -5 10] |]SA8650001(H -1 32
SA5158101|C3 -43 14 W3 -10 66| |SA8571001(C1 - 11 10| |SA8652001|J  -40 34
SA5164001(V -1 60 W3 -19 66] |[SA8574001|C1 -15 10] |SA8654001(J  -41 34
SA5165001|V -2 60| |[SA7163001|W3 -4 66| |[SA8575001|C1 - 17 10| |SA8655001|J - 50 34
SA5166001|V -3 60] [SA7164001|\W3 -5 66] |[SA8576001|C1 -18 10| JSA8656001(J  -55 34
SA5167001|V -7 60f |ISA7167101|W1 -3 62| |SA8578001|C2 -1 12| |SA8657001|J -56 34
SA5170001|V -4 60| |SA7171001|W1 -1 62| |SA8579001|C2 -2 12| |SA8659001|C6 - 36 20
SA5172001|V -5 60f ISA71710E1|W1 -1 62 c2 -18 12 P -1 48
SA5193101|W4 -1 68| |[SA7178001|F -28 28| |SA8582001|C2 -4 12| |SA8659002|C6 - 37 20
SA51931E1({W4 -1 68| |ISA7191001|Ga 72 c2 -20 12 P -2 48
SA5194001|W4 -7 68| |SA7197101|W1 -4 62| |SA8583001|C2 -6 12| |SA8660001(P -3 48
SA5208101|K -1 38| |SA7199001|W1 - 16 62 Cc2 -22 12| |SA8660002|P -4 48
SA5213001|K -25 38| |SA7293001|Q -13 50| |SA8584001(C2 -7 12| |SA8661001|P -7 48
SA5217001|K -5 38| |ISA74521E0|W1 -2 62] |SA8585001|C2 -9 12| |SA8664001|R - 14 52
SA5218001|K -9 38| [SA74700E1|W3 -2 66| |SA8586001|C2 - 11 12| |SA8665001(A2 -3 6
SA5219001|K -18 38| |SA7508001|W2 - 23 64 |SA8587001|C2 -14 12] |SA8667001(A2 -5 6
SA5221001|Ga 72J|SA7510001|W2 -2 64 c2 -27 12| |SA8668001|A2 -1 6
SA5222101|Ga 72f|1SA7511001|\W2 -7 64 |SA8590001|C1 - 20 10} |ISA8669001(A2 -6 6
SA5230001|B  -46 8| |ISA7512001|W2 -12 64 C1 -22 10| |SA8670001|A1 -32 2
SA5249001|A1 -63 2| |SA7588001(P -19 48] |SA8592001(C2 -17 12| |SA8671001|A2 -12 6
SA5251001|A2 -22 6] |[SA7620101(W3 -9 66| |SA8593001|C2 -23 12| |SA8672001|A1 - 64 4
SA5282001|P  -17 48] |SA7704001|D1 -4 22] |SA8595001|C2 -24 12| |SA8673001|A2 - 16 6
SA5283001|P -16 48| ISA7794001|M2 -12 44| |ISA8596001(C2 -25 12| |SA8674001(A2 -17 6
SA5286101|P  -22 48] |SA8057001(K -12 38| |SA8597001|C2 - 31 12| |SA8679001|A1 -30 2
SA5290001|P  -13 48] |ISA8248001|U -2 58 Cc3 -3 14| |SA8680001|A1 - 33 2
SA5300001|D1 -55 22]|SA8249001|U -3 58 C3 -36 14 A1 -36 2
SA5301001|D1 - 57 22| |SA8250001|U - 10 58| |SA8598001(C2 - 42 12| |SA8683001|D1 - 38 22
SA5339101|F - 11 28] |SA8251001|U - 11 58] |SA8599001|C2 -36 12| |SA8684001|D1 -40 22
SA5415001|C3 -57 14| |ISA82520E1|W4 -2 68 C2 -43 12| |SA8688001|D1 -43 22
SA5433001|Q -21 50] |[SA8375001|M1 -2 42 E -13 26 |SA8689001|D1 -47 22
SA5436301|W2 -1 64| |ISA8376301|M1 -4 42| |ISA8601001|C2 -46 12| |SA8690101|D1 -63 22
SA54363E1|W2 -1 64] |SA8378101|M1 -5 421 |SA8602001|C2 -32 12| |SA8691001|G -23 30
SA5559101|W3 - 14 66 |SA8383101|M2 -1 44]1SA8604001|C2 -35 12| |SA8692001(U -1 58
SA5575101(W3 -1 66] [SA8384001|M2 -3 441 |SA8607101|(C2 -39 12| |SA8694001|C2 -49 12
SA55751E1(W3 -1 66| |SA8387001|N -2 46| |SA8608001|C1 - 24 10| |SA8708001|F -35 28

76

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA8717001|F -15 28]|SB0013001|B  -27 8]|SB1293001|C1 -9 10
F -41 28] 1SB0014001|B  -49 8]|SB1315001|J -87 36
SA8718001|F -16 28]|SB0018001|B  -52 8]|SB1323001|J -58 34
SA8721001|F -27 28| |SB0020001|E -1 26]1SB2087001|B -1 8
SA8727001|F -32 28] |SB0021001|E -4 26] |SB2088001|E - 16 26
SA8728001|F -33 28| |SB0022001|E -5 26]|SB2092001|C1 -7 10
SA8729001|F -34 28] |SB0023001|E -6 26]|SB2097001|B  -40 8
SA8785001|F - 36 28| |SB0024001|E - 11 26]1SB2115001|P  -25 48
SA8816001|A1 - 46 2] |SB0026001(E - 14 26]|SB2116001|P  -12 48
SA8818001|C3 -45 14]|SB0029001|E - 18 26]|SB2163001|F  -43 28
SA8819001|C1 -13 10] |SB0032001|(E - 21 26 |SB2164001|F -42 28
SA8820001|C3 -29 14]|SB0033101|E - 22 26]|SB2178001|P -5 48
SA8824001(N -1 46| |SB0034001(E  -23 26]|SB2178002|P -6 48
SA8825001|N -3 46| |SB0035001|J - 77 36| |SB2182001(J -89 36
SA8826001|N -7 46| |SB0036001(E  -25 26]|SB2251001|J  -90 36
SA8827001|N -5 46| |SB0O039001|E - 29 26| |XD1115051|V -6 60
SA8855001|z -34 70]|SB0042001|E  -30 26
SA8859001|C3 -49 14]|SB0046001|E - 32 26
SA8860001|C3 -50 14] |SB0048001(E - 36 26
SA8862101|C3 -54 14]|SB0049001|E - 37 26
Ccé -21 20 zZ -1 70
SA8869001|C3 - 56 14] |SB0050001|F  -40 28
SA8870001|C3 -58 14]|SB0057001(A1 -19 2
SA8871101|C3 -53 14| |SB0058001|F  -44 28
SA8879001|A1 -65 4]|SB0059001|F - 45 28
SA8880001|A1 -35 2| 1SB0062001|F  -47 28
SA8881001|Q -32 50]|SB0063001|G -1 30
SA8904001|C3 -48 14| 1SB0064001|G - 27 30
SA8909001|C3 - 26 14]|SB0066001|H -6 32
SA8912001|D1 -45 22| 1SB0067001|H -14 32
SA9004001|B  -34 8| |SB0068001(H - 21 32
SA9058001|W2 -25 64]1SB0069001|1d -1 34
SA9090001|C4 -1 16| |SB0074001|J - 60 34
SA9091001|C4 -2 16| |SB0077001|J  -66 36
SA9092001|C4 -3 16| |SB0080001|J  -79 36
SA9093001|C4 -5 16] |SB0084001(J  -21 34
SA9095001|C4 -4 16] |SB0095001|Ga 72
SA9107001|C5 -7 18] |SB0102001(Q -7 50
SA9145001|C6 - 31 20| |SB0318001|E - 38 26
SA9146001|C6 - 20 20]|SB0331001|J -83 36
SA9147001|C6 -1 20]|SB0333001|z - 41 70
SA91470E1|C6 -1 20]|SB0445001|P  -20 48
SA9156001|F -10 28] |SB0469001|A2 - 31 6
SA9194001|C6 -2 20 Z -42 70
SA91940E1[(C6 -2 20| |SB0545001|E - 33 26
SA9195001|C6 -3 20] |SB0546001|E  -34 26
SA9196001|C6 - 30 20]|SB0547001|E - 35 26
SA9203001|C6 -23 20]|SB0556001|12 -7 70
SA9207001|G -25 30]|SB0557101|1z -2 70
SA9208001|C6 - 38 20]|SB0559101|1Z -6 70
SA9563001|H -40 32||SB0641001|J - 61 34
SA9734001|B  -55 8]|SB0643001(z -33 70
SA9826001|A1 -68 4{1SB0910002|B  -43 8
Wa 71]|SB0950001|J  -92 36
SA9865001|Q -9 50]|SB1038001|B -38 8
SA9866001|Q - 11 50]|SB1039001|B - 36 8
SA9867001|Q -10 501 |SB1040001|B  -44 8
SA9893001|Z -35 7011SB1041001|B  -42 8
SA9957002|A1 -67 4{1SB1061001|J -16 34
C4 -6 16]|SB1174001|J - 91 36
Wa 711|SB1185001|J -23 34
SB0007001|A1 -15 2||SB1199001(E -8 26
SB0011001|B - 18 8]|SB1202001(B  -51 8
77

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




MEMO

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_an

N—yJvy
PARTS BOOK

FoY=TEMRIEHL nhttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 NSy HETIL MR ILI1 &5 TEL:0120-33-2392
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. nhttp://www.brother.com/

1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2010 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. BAS-342G PS

SB2119-001.J/E
2010.11.B (1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



	Cover 
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A1.
Machine body
	A2.
Machine body
	B.
Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1.
Feed mechanism
	C2.
Feed mechanism
	C3.
Feed mechanism
	C4.
Feed mechanism (Option parts)
	C5.
Feed mechanism (Option parts)
	C6.
Feed mechanism (Option parts)
	D1.
Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2.
Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E.
Rotary hook mechanism
	F.
Lubrication
	G.
Threading mechanism
	H.
Bobbin winder mechanism
	J.
Thread trimmer mechanism
	K.
Thread wiper mechanism
	L.
Tension release mechanism
	M1.
Control box mechanism
	M2.
Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)
	N.
Power switch mechanism
	P.
Air pressure mechanism
	Q.
Power supply equipment mechanism
	R.
Operation panel mechanism
	S.
Motor mechanism
	T.
Foot switch pedal mechanism
	U.
Power table
	V.
Programmer
	W1.
Attachment set (Option parts)
	W2.
Attachment set (Option parts)
	W3.
Attachment set (Option parts)
	W4.
Attachment set (Option parts)
	Z.
Accessories
	Wa.
Warning labels
	Ga.
Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover




